
JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 27 SEP 2022

R13 27 Sep 2022 | Ayr | MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,800
8:44 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 65
	 2	 87
	 3	
	 4	 42
	 5	 338023
	 6	 79
	 7	 5
	 8	 09

DOWNTOWN DUBAI (IRE)
EPONA PAS (IRE)
QUINTUS ARRIUS (IRE)
REZ (IRE)
SHINE’S AMBITION (IRE)
TWO RIVERS (IRE)
UNITED APPROACH (IRE)
TRULY CHARMING (IRE)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58

8
7
4
6
2
1
3
5

C BEASLEY
P MULRENNAN
K STOTT
OISIN ORR
J HART
C RODRIGUEZ
P J MCDONALD
D ALLAN

C & M JOHNSTON
J GOLDIE
K RYAN
R FAHEY
R FELL
K DALGLEISH
J TATE
T EASTERBY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
G
C
C
C
G
C
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
75
--
--
--

	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 7-�0�-2-3
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$1,952
$8,436
$0
$0
$0

	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	7-�0�-2-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 DOWNTOWN DUBAI (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Zabeel Park (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 7	 13Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 7]	 F Norton	 59	 $9	 Mischief Magic	 1:13.87		  .... 15¾.................................made no impression
5 of 8	 15Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 F Norton	 59	 $10	 Hougoumont	 1:16.17		  ...... 6¾.............................. weakened final furlong

2 EPONA PAS (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gustav Klimt (IRE) Dam: Dream Scenario J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Asap Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 8	 29Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $17	 Run Cmc	 1:01.03		  ...... 8¼.....ran green and outpaced in rear throughout
7 of 10	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 9]	 G Downing	 60.5	 $126	 Hi Royal	 1:43.26		  .... 11¼..............................well beaten over 2f out

3 QUINTUS ARRIUS (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: K Stott WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Juxtaposed J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

4 REZ (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,952
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Rugged Up (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: KHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 10	 31Aug22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 7]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $21	 Syndicated	 1:14.50		  ...... 2½..............................went 4th towards finish
2 of 8	 15Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 T Hamilton	 59	 $3.3	 Hougoumont	 1:16.17		  ....... hd................................... headed final stride
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5 SHINE’S AMBITION (IRE) Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-2-3 Prize Money: $8,436
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60.5 Good: 7-0-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-0-2 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-2-3
Sire: Kessaar (IRE) Dam: January Morn (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 5-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Gove & Shaw Racing 03 & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 15Jul22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	12]	 J Peate	 57	 $4	 Braveheart Boy	 1:17.80		  ...... 5¼...................................kept on same pace
8 of 8	 28Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 66	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 58	 $101	 Royal Scotsman	 1:09.66		  ....... 13................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
14 of 18	 17Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 53.5	 $29	 Streets Of Gold	 1:12.90		  ...... 9¾.................................made no impression
2 of 10	 02Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 9]	 J Peate	 57	 $9.5	 Batal Dubai	 1:13.49		  ...... 2½............................................kept on well
3 of 8	 15Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 8]	 J Peate	 57	 $*3.8	 Hougoumont	 1:16.17		  ........ ½........................................ no extra in 3rd

6 TWO RIVERS (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Balcony (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr W M Johnstone

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 7	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	 3]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $--	 Loyal Touch	 1:41.85		  .... 26¾........................................never on terms
9 of 14	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $67	 Chuzzlewit	 1:34.15		  ...... 6¾......................weakened inside final furlong

7 UNITED APPROACH (IRE) Trainer: J Tate Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Bright Approach (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Saeed Manana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
5 of 13	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	12]	 Jason Watson	 59.5	 $23	 Revenite	 1:16.09		  ......... 1.............................................eyecatcher

8 TRULY CHARMING (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Genuine Charm (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Habton Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 11	 01Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	10]	 D Allan	 58	 $29	 Swingalong	 1:11.22		  .... 21½.......last and well beaten entering final furlong
9 of 11	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 2]	 D Fentiman	 58	 $101	 Barefoot Angel	 1:14.26		  .... 12¾................................. always towards rear
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JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 27 SEP 2022

R14 27 Sep 2022 | Cork | MALLOW HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: EUR10,500
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 931700
	 2	 194200
	 3	 188080
	 4	 602902
	 5	 096080
	 6	 570700
	 7	 00093
	 8	 095121
	 9	 064568
	10	 004410
	11	 88904
	12	 500460
	13	 600809
	14	 020443
	15	 800300
	16	 083700
	17	 008003
	18	 000000
	19	 928970
	20	 300590
	21	 560000
	22	 743080
	23	 708909
	24	 0000

MACHO TIME (IRE)
MESSA CONCERTATA (IRE)
PLEZANTLYSURPRISED
LEXINGTON LIBERTY (IRE)
EL MAGA (IRE)
DRAGONS CALL (IRE)
MYMOMENTINTIME (USA)
BORN INVINCIBLE (IRE)
CONVERSANT (IRE)
THE COLA BRASIL
WIGGLE ROOM (IRE)
STANHOPE
RUN SILVER RUN (IRE)
FLORENCE THOMPSON (IRE)
AMAZING ONE
COFFEEMEANSCOFFEE (IRE)
DERRINLAUR SPENDER (IRE)
GREEK OPERA (IRE)
SEVEN WORLDS (IRE)
WE’RE ON THE WAY (IRE)
BELLA ROSETTA
BREEZY ZOFF (IRE)
HELEDD (IRE)
LECLERC

64
64
63.5
63
62.5
62.5
61
60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
58.5
57.5
57.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
56
60.5
56
59

9
21
3
15
4
10
19
14
18
7
2
1
5
11
23
13
16
8
24
17
12
22
6
20

S B KELLY
G F CARROLL
D E SHEEHY  1.5 
J M SHERIDAN  1.5 
G M RYAN
JAMIE POWELL  3 

W J LEE
D MCMONAGLE
S D BOWEN  3 

C MARTINS
K J MANNING
S RUTLEDGE  2.5 
C T KEANE
J A HEFFERNAN
W M LORDAN
L T MCATEER  1.5 
KILLIAN LEONARD
L F ROCHE
C D HAYES
S FOLEY
JOE DOYLE
RESERVE
RESERVE
RESERVE

E O’CONNELL
JOSEPH G MURPHY
J MAGNIER
D HOGAN
TOM MCGUINNESS
J FEANE
MISS S A FINN
G O’LEARY
D HOGAN
M J BROWNE
W T FARRELL
J MCCONNELL
D CULLEN
D HOGAN
T J O’MARA
TOM MCGUINNESS
E JOSEPH MCDONAGH
J NASH
D BUNYAN
R O’SULLIVAN
TOM MCGUINNESS
G CROMWELL
JOSEPH G MURPHY
A MCGUINNESS

5
3
4
4
3
6
3
6
7
6
3
8
3
5
8
7
3
4
5
4
3
3
3
4

G
F
G
M
F
M
C
M
G
G
F
G
G
M
G
M
G
M
G
G
F
F
F
G

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

63
65
62
61
62
59
58
55
55
53
55
51
51
48
44
44
49
42
42
46
40
57
45
52

	20-�3�-1-1
	10-�1�-1-3
	12-�1�-2-1
	13-�0�-3-2
	 9-�1�-0-0
	29-�3�-3-1
	 5-�0�-0-1
	22-�3�-2-1
	35-�4�-2-2
	 7-�1�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	56-�5�-7-7
	 6-�0�-0-0
	25-�0�-2-5
	55-�2�-3-6
	31-�2�-3-1
	 6-�0�-0-1
	 7-�0�-0-0
	21-�0�-2-1
	12-�0�-0-1
	 8-�0�-0-0
	 9-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0

$19,401
$18,409
$12,292
$6,489
$4,144
$47,600
$882
$21,734
$31,574
$6,197
$462
$57,445
$277
$10,817
$24,652
$17,152
$840
$0
$5,943
$1,374
$600
$1,769
$0
$0

	11-�2�-1-0
	4-�0�-1-1
	6-�1�-2-0
	8-�0�-3-1
	7-�1�-0-0
	12-�1�-3-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-0
	17-�3�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	29-�2�-7-4
	2-�0�-0-0
	11-�0�-1-2
	19-�0�-1-3
	16-�2�-2-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	12-�0�-0-1
	9-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24

1 MACHO TIME (IRE) Trainer: E O’Connell Barrier: 9 Total: 20-3-1-1 Prize Money: $19,401
Jockey: S B Kelly WT: 64 Good: 10-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 18-3-1-1 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 11-2-1-0
Sire: Camacho (UK) Dam: Galeaza (UK) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 19-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 19/10/21 (343 Days)
Owner: Peateawhy Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 04Oct21	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  H 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 C D Hayes	 62.5	 $17	 Plum Perfect	 1:45.62		  ......... 7............... kept on into 3rd inside final furlong
1 of 15	 19Oct21	 GOW	turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 S B Kelly	 64	 $10	 Stamp Of Authority	1:49.85		  ........ ½......................... stayed on well close home
7 of 16	 31Oct21	 NAA	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 57	 [	 7]	 J A Heffernan	 57.5	 $9.5	 Team Of Firsts	 2:24.35		  .... 12¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
13 of 13	 15May22	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 L F Roche	 55	 $29	 Hale Bopp	 1:39.96		  .... 29½.................................... eased from 1f out
25 of 26	 21May22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 1]	 J A Heffernan	 60	 $67	 Chicago Bear	 1:41.73		  ....... 17..............................................weakened

2 MESSA CONCERTATA (IRE) Trainer: Joseph G Murphy Barrier: 21 Total: 10-1-1-3 Prize Money: $18,409
Jockey: G F Carroll WT: 64 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo bay ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Ardad Dam: Law Keeper (IRE) J+H: 7-1-1-2 Turf: 9-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 21/04/22 (159 Days)
Owner: Mrs Bridget Dillon & T Egan & Seamus O’Brien & Crampscastle Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 07May22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 69	 [	15]	 T Kiely Marshall	 51	 $--	 Drombeg Banner	 1:13.99		  ...... 4¾...................kept on same pace final furlong
4 of 15	 24May22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 67	 [	18]	 G F Carroll	 62.5	 $17	 Bells On Her Toes	1:29.64		  ......... 4................................................ no extra
2 of 9	 21Jun22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 8]	 G F Carroll	 58.5	 $--	 Band Width	 1:15.79		  ........ ½.................headed and no extra close home
13 of 13	 29Jun22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 39	 [	10]	 T Kiely Marshall	 60.5	 $*5	 Harry’s Hill	 1:00.35		  .... 10¾........................... soon ridden and no extra
18 of 20	 03Sep22	 NAV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 1]	 G F Carroll	 62.5	 $21	 Ever Rock	 1:03.60		  .... 19¼..............................................weakened

3 PLEZANTLYSURPRISED Trainer: J Magnier Barrier: 3 Total: 12-1-2-1 Prize Money: $12,292
Jockey: D E Sheehy (a1.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo bay uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-0
Sire: Twilight Son (UK) Dam: Billowing (IRE) J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/22 (168 Days)
Owner: C P Magnier

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 17Jun22	 DWR	turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 34	 [	 5]	 L T Mcateer	 64.5	 $3.5	 Collective Power	 1:02.24		  .... 13¾........................... eased inside final furlong
8 of 10	 12Jul22	 DUN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 D E Sheehy	 52.5	 $8	 Harry’s Bar	 1:00.02		  ...... 5¼............ ridden and no impression over 1f out
12 of 16	 26Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	12]	 D E Sheehy	 61	 $41	 Dunum	 1:30.97		  ...... 8¼..............................................weakened
8 of 12	 06Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	12]	 D E Sheehy	 58.5	 $17	 Gordon Bennett	 1:11.74		  ...... 7½................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
13 of 19	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 9]	 D E Sheehy	 61.5	 $9	 Ducky Mallon	 1:14.51		  ......... 8....................... ridden and weakened 2f out
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4 LEXINGTON LIBERTY (IRE) Trainer: D Hogan Barrier: 15 Total: 13-0-3-2 Prize Money: $6,489
Jockey: J M Sheridan (a1.5) WT: 63 Good: 5-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 8-0-3-1
Sire: Dandy Man Dam: Warm Welcome (UK) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 11-0-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Fountain Hill Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

17 of 24	 10Apr22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 46	 [	10]	 S D Bowen	 59	 $8.5	 Cailin Cliste	 1:17.36		  ......... 7..............................................weakened
2 of 12	 01May22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 69	 [	14]	 D King	 58.5	 $15	 Celtic Manor	 1:19.20		  ...... 1¼..................................................... held
9 of 14	 06May22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	17]	 D King	 60.5	 $8.5	 Golden Days	 1:26.67		  ...... 5¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
14 of 30	 01Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	12]	 J A Heffernan	 59	 $26	 Markievicz	 1:16.87		  ....... 10.........................weakened from over 1f out
2 of 15	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	14]	 J M Sheridan	 59.5	 $6	 Pillar	 1:13.27		  ....... hd...............................................just failed

5 EL MAGA (IRE) Trainer: Tom Mcguinness Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,144
Jockey: G M Ryan WT: 62.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Mehmas Dam: Bougainvilia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/06/21 (483 Days)
Owner: Stephen McGuinness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 17Aug21	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 R Clutterbuck	 57	 $26	 Adaay In Asia	 1:13.04		  ...... 4¼........................................never on terms
6 of 8	 08Sep21	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $21	 Straits Of Moyle	 1:12.26		  ...... 4¾.............................. no extra towards finish
13 of 15	 17Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	13]	 Joanna Mason	 53	 $--	 Straits Of Moyle	 1:09.81		  ...... 9¾..........................weakened well over 1f out
8 of 11	 12Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 5]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $8.5	 Hot Diggity Dog	 1:12.53		  ...... 9¾............................... weakened over 1f out
16 of 17	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	21]	 J M Sheridan	 57.5	 $--	 She’s In The Game	1:26.20		  .... 10½......................................... never a factor

6 DRAGONS CALL (IRE) Trainer: J Feane Barrier: 10 Total: 29-3-3-1 Prize Money: $47,600
Jockey: Jamie Powell (a3.0) WT: 62.5 Good: 9-0-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo bay ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-0 Yielding: 5-1-1-1 Distance: 12-1-3-1
Sire: Dragon Pulse Dam: Harriers Call (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/09/21 (364 Days)
Owner: F Campbell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 14May22	 NAV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 K J Manning	 57.5	 $23	 Only Spoofing	 1:01.48	 	 ...... 4½....no extra when short of room final 100 yards
17 of 17	 22May22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 9]	 K J Manning	 58	 $21	 Pirate Jenny	 1:13.28		  .... 15½........................... eased inside final furlong
7 of 11	 17Jul22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 9]	 K J Manning	 59	 $15	 Are We Dreaming	 1:00.93		  ...... 8¾......................................... never a factor
10 of 11	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 33	 [	 9]	 C D Hayes	 54	 $19	 Sister Rosetta	 1:13.69		  .... 13¼.......................................soon weakened
16 of 21	 20Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	22]	 K J Manning	 62.5	 $21	 Harry’s Hill	 0:59.92		  ...... 9½.................................. no extra over 1f out

7 MYMOMENTINTIME (USA) Trainer: Miss S A Finn Barrier: 19 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $882
Jockey: W J Lee WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo bay usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Kantharos (USA) Dam: Karida (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss Susan A Finn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	 27Mar22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 5]	 D Mcmonagle	 61	 $--	 Radiyka	 1:11.82		  ...... 8¼.....................................kept on one pace
14 of 15	 16Apr22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 15	 [	10]	 P A Harnett	 57.5	 $--	 Toy	 1:31.40		  .... 26¾.......................... ridden and no extra 2f out
13 of 16	 06May22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	17]	 D Mcmonagle	 61	 $151	 Furnace Creek	 1:12.67		  ...... 9¼.................................. no extra over 1f out
9 of 11	 08Jun22	 CRK	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 L F Roche	 54	 $81	 Screen Siren	 0:58.58		  ...... 4¾.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 13	 29Jun22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 61	 [	14]	 P A Harnett	 57.5	 $15	 Harry’s Hill	 1:00.35		  ...... 1¾..............................went 3rd final 50 yards

8 BORN INVINCIBLE (IRE) Trainer: G O’leary Barrier: 14 Total: 22-3-2-1 Prize Money: $21,734
Jockey: D Mcmonagle WT: 60.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo chestnut ire m Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
Sire: Born To Sea Dam: Indaba (IRE) J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 13-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/09/22 (20 Days)
Owner: S Dalton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 06Apr22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	12]	 N G Mccullagh	 57.5	 $13	 Company Keeping	1:31.27		  ......... 6......................................... never a factor
5 of 15	 23May22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 J M Sheridan	 56.5	 $10	 No Patience	 1:35.78		  ...... 8½............... kept on into 5th inside final furlong
1 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 52	 [	 1]	 D Mcmonagle	 56.5	 $8.5	 Eleuthera	 1:15.05		  ........ ¾............................................kept on well
2 of 23	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 D Mcmonagle	 58	 $9	 Showmolina	 1:14.97		  ...... 2½.............................. no chance with winner
1 of 23	 07Sep22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 59	 [	17]	 D Mcmonagle	 58	 $*5	 Rose Of Malta	 1:32.24		  ......... 1................stayed on well to lead close home

9 CONVERSANT (IRE) Trainer: D Hogan Barrier: 18 Total: 35-4-2-2 Prize Money: $31,574
Jockey: S D Bowen (a3.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-1

7yo grey ire g Fav: 4-1-0-1 56-58kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 17-3-0-1
Sire: Zebedee (UK) Dam: Tea Cup (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-1-1 Last Win: 27/03/21 (549 Days)
Owner: Choi Fook Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 18	 07Aug21	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	12]	 J M Sheridan	 59.5	 $9	 Pretty Smart	 1:13.54		  ......... 6...................................kept on same pace
4 of 15	 21Sep21	 LIS	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 J M Sheridan	 63	 $5	 Drombeg Duke	 1:29.67		  ......... 8...................... dropped to 4th final 50 yards
5 of 14	 04Oct21	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  H 	 HCP	 53	 [	13]	 J M Sheridan	 59.5	 $10	 Cracking Name	 1:47.38		  ...... 8¼...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
6 of 16	 26Oct21	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 J M Sheridan	 57.5	 $11	 Curraheen Princess	1:03.67		  ......... 2........................ soon headed and one pace
8 of 21	 26Mar22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 60	 [	20]	 J M Sheridan	 58.5	 $13	 Mogwli	 1:15.93		  ......... 3........................ no extra inside final furlong
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10 THE COLA BRASIL Trainer: M J Browne Barrier: 7 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,197
Jockey: C Martins WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo chestnut uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Mayson (UK) Dam: How Fortunate (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/22 (83 Days)
Owner: Patrick Moyles

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

17 of 20	 26Mar22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 39	 [	11]	 S M Crosse	 67	 $--	 Malex	 1:29.72		  .... 19¾................................. always towards rear
4 of 14	 23Apr22	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	10]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 54	 $51	 Sunset Nova	 1:13.75		  ...... 2½................................................. kept on
4 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 44	 [	 7]	 J Coen	 55.5	 $9	 Showmolina	 1:14.45		  ......... 4.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 18	 06Jul22	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	19]	 J Coen	 54	 $--	 Sondheim	 1:31.50		  ...... 1¾............................................kept on well
10 of 16	 23Jul22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 29	 [	 7]	 J Coen	 61.5	 $5	 Helmet Star	 1:25.17		  .... 11¼......................................... never a factor

11 WIGGLE ROOM (IRE) Trainer: W T Farrell Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $462
Jockey: K J Manning WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Twisting (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Gary Davis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 06Apr22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	11]	 Oisin Orr	 58.5	 $--	 Lullaby	 1:44.43		  .... 11¾..............................................weakened
8 of 14	 08May22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 2]	 C D Hayes	 58.5	 $--	 Corporal Violette	 1:29.74		  ...... 5¾..................................soon no impression
9 of 15	 20May22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 38	 [	14]	 D Mcmonagle	 58.5	 $17	 My Eyes Adore You	1:12.81		  ....... 11......................................... never a factor
12 of 15	 09Jun22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 7]	 D Mcmonagle	 57.5	 $--	 Helpmeout	 1:44.62		  ...... 9¼................................................ no extra
4 of 10	 07Jul22	 LIM	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 D W O’connor	 59.5	 $11	 Flame Of Eire	 1:30.25		  ...... 2¾.no extra and dropped to 4th inside final furlong

12 STANHOPE Trainer: J Mcconnell Barrier: 1 Total: 56-5-7-7 Prize Money: $57,445
Jockey: Siobhan Rutledge (a2.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 11-0-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

8yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 29-2-7-4
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Nicoise (IRE) J+H: 9-0-0-0 Turf: 23-0-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Galaxy Horse Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 42	 [	 2]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 62	 $19	 Born Invincible	 1:15.05		  ......... 7......................................... never a factor
10 of 23	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 35	 [	25]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 61	 $41	 Showmolina	 1:14.97		  ....... 10................................................ no extra
4 of 19	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 54	 $--	 Ducky Mallon	 1:14.51		  ...... 1¾.....................................kept on one pace
6 of 17	 21Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 4]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 58.5	 $9	 Hodd’s Girl	 1:11.51		  ......... 7...................................kept on same pace
14 of 20	 03Sep22	 NAV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 13	 [	 4]	 Siobhan Rutledge	 54	 $--	 Ever Rock	 1:03.60		  .... 13¼......................................... never a factor

13 RUN SILVER RUN (IRE) Trainer: D Cullen Barrier: 5 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $277
Jockey: C T Keane WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo grey ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Gutaifan Dam: On High (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Silver Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

17 of 20	 06Oct21	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	16]	 M A Gallagher	 60.5	 $--	 Heart To Heart	 1:14.50		  ....... 18................................ no threat from 2f ouit
12 of 12	 23Oct21	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 2]	 M A Gallagher	 59.5	 $101	 Star Of India	 1:30.07		  ....... 11............................... no threat under 2f out
8 of 15	 25Apr22	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	18]	 M A Gallagher	 54.5	 $13	 Magic Charm	 1:43.07		  ...... 6¼.....................................kept on one pace
13 of 16	 04Jun22	 LIS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 7]	 M A Gallagher	 60	 $13	 The Dazzer	 1:40.75		  .... 13¾......................................... never a factor
9 of 23	 07Sep22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 53	 [	20]	 L F Roche	 57.5	 $67	 Born Invincible	 1:32.24		  ......... 3.........................................no impression

14 FLORENCE THOMPSON (IRE) Trainer: D Hogan Barrier: 11 Total: 25-0-2-5 Prize Money: $10,817
Jockey: J A Heffernan WT: 57.5 Good: 8-0-2-0 Track: 6-0-2-1

5yo bay ire m Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 11-0-1-2
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Creme Anglaise (UK) J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 16-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Dual Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 23	 22Jul22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	24]	 J A Heffernan	 58.5	 $*19	 Samrogue	 1:12.16		  ......... 3............................no impression on winner
21 of 23	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 --	 [	22]	 S D Bowen	 57	 $--	 Showmolina	 1:14.97		  .... 25½........................ soon ridden and weakened
4 of 16	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	14]	 J A Heffernan	 60.5	 $9	 Hastily	 1:25.28		  ...... 2¾.............headed final 100 yards and no extra
4 of 21	 20Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 1]	 J A Heffernan	 56.5	 $7.5	 Harry’s Hill	 0:59.92		  ...... 4¼...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
3 of 10	 08Sep22	 LAY	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 J A Heffernan	 64	 $9	 Samrogue	 1:11.69		  ...... 2¼.............kept on one pace inside final furlong

15 AMAZING ONE Trainer: T J O’Mara Barrier: 23 Total: 55-2-3-6 Prize Money: $24,652
Jockey: W M Lordan WT: 57 Good: 12-0-0-1 Track: 8-0-0-1

8yo bay uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-0-1-3
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor Dam: Manhattan Dream (USA) J+H: 7-0-0-2 Turf: 13-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss R Hickey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 11Feb22	 DUN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 17	 [	12]	 D E Sheehy	 58	 $29	 Mullacash Buzz	 1:26.22		  .... 10¾............. ridden and no extra from over 1f out
17 of 23	 22Jul22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	26]	 N M Crosse	 55	 $67	 Samrogue	 1:12.16		  ....... 11................................................ no extra
3 of 16	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	10]	 W M Lordan	 58	 $34	 Hastily	 1:25.28		  ...... 1¾....................kept on well inside final furlong
12 of 15	 29Aug22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 18	 [	13]	 W M Lordan	 57.5	 $17	 Mullacash Buzz	 1:32.92		  .... 10¼......................................... never a factor
11 of 12	 20Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 15	 [	14]	 W M Lordan	 57.5	 $--	 Navorrosse	 1:27.86		  .... 12½.................................. no extra over 1f out
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16 COFFEEMEANSCOFFEE (IRE) Trainer: Tom Mcguinness Barrier: 13 Total: 31-2-3-1 Prize Money: $17,152
Jockey: L T Mcateer (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 11-0-0-1 Track: 6-1-0-1

7yo bay ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-1-1-0 Distance: 16-2-2-1
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Smart Starprincess (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 20-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 28/09/21 (364 Days)
Owner: Stephen McGuinness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 12Jun22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	14]	 Killian Leonard	 59.5	 $51	 Angel’s Trumpet	 1:40.07		  ...... 6¾.........................................no impression
3 of 23	 22Jul22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	13]	 A Glynn	 53.5	 $11	 Samrogue	 1:12.16		  ...... 3¼....................kept on into 3rd final 100 yards
7 of 16	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 9]	 Killian Leonard	 58.5	 $8	 Hastily	 1:25.28		  ......... 5...................kept on same pace final furlong
11 of 17	 21Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 12	 [	15]	 Mp Sheehy	 56.5	 $8.5	 Hodd’s Girl	 1:11.51		  .... 11¾..................... kept on one pace final furlong
15 of 18	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	20]	 Killian Leonard	 56.5	 $15	 Kuwait Direction	 1:12.85		  ....... 10......................................... never a factor

17 DERRINLAUR SPENDER (IRE) Trainer: E Joseph Mcdonagh Barrier: 16 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $840
Jockey: Killian Leonard WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Burwaaz (UK) Dam: La Protagonista (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Eoin Joseph McDonagh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 15	 23Apr22	 LIM	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	15]	 Killian Leonard	 61	 $151	 Baroque Artist	 1:31.35		  .... 18¼........................... soon ridden and no extra
8 of 12	 14May22	 NAV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 3]	 Killian Leonard	 61	 $51	 Charlemont	 1:01.48		  .... 11½....................soon ridden and no impression
13 of 14	 03Aug22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 14	 [	 9]	 A J Slattery	 55	 $21	 Gegenpressing	 1:19.09		  .... 13¼..............................................weakened
19 of 21	 20Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 7]	 R P Cleary	 54	 $101	 Harry’s Hill	 0:59.92		  .... 10¼......................................... soon no extra
3 of 15	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	13]	 Killian Leonard	 55.5	 $41	 Pillar	 1:13.27		  ........ ¾................. soon headed and dropped to 3rd

18 GREEK OPERA (IRE) Trainer: J Nash Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L F Roche WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Slade Power Dam: Grand Ole Opry (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Albert Conneally

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 21Apr22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 8]	 L F Roche	 63	 $--	 Messa Concertata	 1:05.31		  ...... 5½.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
18 of 18	 27May22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 2	 [	 6]	 L F Roche	 62	 $34	 Ever Rock	 1:16.73		  .... 18½.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
29 of 30	 01Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 Mp Sheehy	 57	 $51	 Markievicz	 1:16.87		  .... 34½.....................................eased over 1f out
12 of 14	 15Aug22	 DUN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 14	 [	 2]	 N P O’sullivan	 54	 $29	 Royal Scholar	 1:39.73		  .... 14¾.......................... ridden and no extra 3f out
16 of 16	 06Sep22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	13]	 Mp Sheehy	 54.5	 $--	 Pimstrel	 1:32.43		  .... 27¼..............................................weakened

19 SEVEN WORLDS (IRE) Trainer: D Bunyan Barrier: 24 Total: 21-0-2-1 Prize Money: $5,943
Jockey: C D Hayes WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo brown ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 12-0-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Aqua De Vida (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 14-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Seven Worlds Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 26Oct21	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 Jamie Powell	 50.5	 $29	 Curraheen Princess	1:03.67		  ....... hd...............................................just failed
8 of 24	 10Apr22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 Jamie Powell	 55	 $7.5	 Cailin Cliste	 1:17.36		  ......... 3.........................................no impression
9 of 14	 23Apr22	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 7]	 Jamie Powell	 53	 $7	 Stanhope	 1:14.06		  ...... 2¼.....................................kept on one pace
7 of 17	 02May22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 42	 [	14]	 Jamie Powell	 52.5	 $--	 Ginsburg	 1:29.43		  ...... 8¾..................... kept on one pace final furlong
14 of 15	 23May22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	10]	 Jamie Powell	 55	 $15	 No Patience	 1:35.78		  .... 25¾.................... no impression from over 2f out

20 WE’RE ON THE WAY (IRE) Trainer: R O’sullivan Barrier: 17 Total: 12-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,374
Jockey: S Foley WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo grey ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 6-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-0-1
Sire: Gutaifan Dam: Tunduce (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: J Bowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 01May22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 M A Gallagher	 61	 $*5	 Celtic Manor	 1:19.20		  .... 24¼.................stumbled and eased under 1f out
15 of 30	 01Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	16]	 J Coen	 54	 $17	 Markievicz	 1:16.87		  .... 10¼......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 47	 [	 2]	 L T Mcateer	 60.5	 $12	 Showmolina	 1:14.45		  ...... 5¾.....................................kept on one pace
9 of 23	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 38	 [	26]	 L T Mcateer	 60	 $--	 Showmolina	 1:14.97		  ...... 8¾................................................ no extra
11 of 15	 29Aug22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	10]	 L T Mcateer	 57.5	 $--	 Mullacash Buzz	 1:32.92		  ...... 8¾...............................no impression straight

21 BELLA ROSETTA Trainer: Tom Mcguinness Barrier: 12 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $600
Jockey: Joe Doyle WT: 56 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo bay uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-0
Sire: Garswood (UK) Dam: Rosabelle (UK) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Stephen McGuinness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 28Sep21	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 59.5	 $6.5	 Homemade Andrea	1:29.26		  ...... 7½......................weakened inside final furlong
11 of 13	 29Jun22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 35	 [	 7]	 A Glynn	 56.5	 $101	 Harry’s Hill	 1:00.35		  ...... 9¼......................................... never a factor
12 of 13	 06Jul22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 2]	 Killian Leonard	 56.5	 $67	 Cailin Cliste	 1:18.74		  ......... 9......................................... never a factor
13 of 14	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 4]	 Killian Leonard	 54.5	 $--	 Ali Babes	 1:12.33		  ...... 6¾...................ridden and no impression 2f out
15 of 15	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 23	 [	 7]	 Joe Doyle	 55.5	 $41	 Pillar	 1:13.27		  ...... 8¾.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
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22 BREEZY ZOFF (IRE) Trainer: G Cromwell Barrier: 22 Total: 9-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,769
Jockey: Reserve WT: 60.5 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Zoffany Dam: First Breeze (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Formidable Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 11May22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 9]	 G F Carroll	 60.5	 $11	 Lady Arwen	 1:25.85		  ...... 2¼...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
3 of 16	 04Jun22	 LIS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	11]	 G F Carroll	 63.5	 $--	 The Dazzer	 1:40.75		  ...... 2¼........................ kept on without threatening
13 of 15	 30Jun22	 BEL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 24	 [	 9]	 R Whearty	 60	 $*5.5	 The Pargey Bee	 1:41.68		  .... 14¾.......no impression and weakened from 2f out
8 of 15	 31Aug22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 9]	 R Whearty	 58.5	 $12	 Qaabil	 1:39.85		  ...... 6½................kept on one pace from over 1f out
10 of 14	 13Sep22	 PUN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	17]	 R Whearty	 56	 $--	 St Cianans Fire	 1:56.97		  ...... 5½..............................................weakened

23 HELEDD (IRE) Trainer: Joseph G Murphy Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Reserve WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo grey ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Hellvelyn (UK) Dam: Urbestchance (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Bridget Dillon & Crampscastle Bloodstock Ltd & T Egan & Seamus O’Brien

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 18	 17Oct21	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 33	 [	 9]	 G F Carroll	 58	 $--	 Siesta Beach	 1:15.90		  .... 15¾.........................weakened from over 1f out
8 of 18	 10Apr22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 59	 [	15]	 G F Carroll	 58.5	 $--	 Joyous Moment	 1:17.63		  ...... 5¾........................ some modest last progress
9 of 24	 08Jun22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 4]	 T Kiely Marshall	 52.5	 $23	 Sondheim	 1:24.71		  ...... 4½.....................no extra inside final 150 yards
12 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 19	 [	 6]	 T Kiely Marshall	 55	 $34	 Showmolina	 1:14.45		  .... 14¼........................................ no extra 1f out
9 of 15	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 8]	 W M Lordan	 55.5	 $19	 Pillar	 1:13.27		  ......... 7......ridden and kept on same pace over 1f out

24 LECLERC Trainer: A Mcguinness Barrier: 20 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Reserve WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing (UK) Dam: Alpine Storm (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Phoenix Thoroughbred Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
10 of 13	 17May22	 KIA	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 49	 [	15]	 G M Ryan	 61.5	 $--	 All Lies Ahead	 1:45.94		  ....... 12........................................ no extra 1f out
10 of 16	 01Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	17]	 C J Macredmond	 62.5	 $--	 Aratori	 1:17.36		  .... 11¼............................no extra from over 1f out
17 of 17	 30Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 7	 [	10]	 C J Macredmond	 62.5	 $67	 Saraqael	 1:51.18		  .... 30½......................................... never a factor
12 of 18	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 C J Macredmond	 57.5	 $--	 Kuwait Direction	 1:12.85		  ...... 4½................kept on same pace closing stages
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R15 27 Sep 2022 | Ayr | VIRGINBET.COM HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP11,000
9:19 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 594500
	 2	 208700
	 3	 056670
	 4	 561277
	 5	 289495
	 6	 117446
	 7	 385851
	 8	 202566
	 9	 187074
	10	 552907
	11	 006574
	12	 718845

SUMMER SANDS
BE PROUD (IRE)
BLACK FRIDAY
TOTHENINES (IRE)
JORDAN ELECTRICS
WATER OF LEITH (IRE)
GOLDEN APOLLO
GUEST LIST (IRE)
PEARL OF QATAR
HARD NUT (IRE)
POCKLEY
MAPLE JACK

63.5
63
63
62.5
62
62
61.5
60.5
60.5
59
58
57.5

2
8
10
1
11
6
5
9
4
3
7
12

OISIN ORR
AMIE WAUGH  2.5 
P MATHERS
C LEE
R SCOTT
P MULRENNAN
D ALLAN
J HART
P DENNIS
P HANAGAN
A MULLEN
G LEE

R FAHEY
J GOLDIE
R M SMITH
K R BURKE
EWAN WHILLANS
J GOLDIE
T EASTERBY
K SCOTT
T DAVIDSON
MISS L PERRATT
MISS L PERRATT
J CAMACHO

5
6
7
3
6
4
8
3
6
5
4
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F
M
G
G
G

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK

79
78
78
79
75
75
70
74
72
69
67
65

	18-�2�-0-2
	74-�7�-14-7
	41-�6�-5-5
	 8-�1�-3-0
	46-�6�-6-4
	40-�5�-3-7
	67-�7�-4-9
	 8-�1�-2-0
	53-�8�-9-5
	 9-�2�-1-0
	25-�2�-3-3
	 7-�1�-0-0

$165,190
$103,697
$47,964
$11,845
$53,208
$40,263
$217,413
$10,550
$46,074
$14,357
$23,355
$4,406

	11-�1�-0-1
	24-�0�-4-5
	19-�3�-2-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	30-�5�-6-1
	27-�4�-3-5
	49-�6�-4-6
	3-�0�-0-0
	37-�7�-7-2
	6-�2�-1-0
	17-�1�-3-1
	4-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 SUMMER SANDS Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 2 Total: 18-2-0-2 Prize Money: $165,190
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 63.5 Good: 10-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 12-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-0-1
Sire: Coach House (IRE) Dam: Koharu J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/10/19 (1088 Days)
Owner: Mrs C C Regalado-Gonzalez

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 23Apr22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 53.5	 $17	 Boardman	 1:25.65		  ...... 7¾.........................weakened from over 2f out
4 of 8	 04Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 8]	 Oisin Orr	 63	 $13	 Quest For Fun	 1:12.89		  ...... 2¼......................... no impression final furlong
5 of 10	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 Oisin Orr	 62	 $8	 Snash	 1:10.83		  ...... 1¾............................ stayed on towards finish
12 of 14	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 1]	 H Shaw	 60	 $21	 Yaaser	 1:24.23		  .... 10¼.......................................soon weakened
16 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	16]	 B Mchugh	 62.5	 $17	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ...... 8¾............................................... outpaced

2 BE PROUD (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 8 Total: 74-7-14-7 Prize Money: $103,697
Jockey: Amie Waugh (a2.5) WT: 63 Good: 24-2-8-2 Track: 13-1-6-2

6yo b ire g Fav: 10-1-2-1 58+kg: 16-1-6-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 24-0-4-5
Sire: Roderic O’connor (IRE) Dam: Agnista (IRE) J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 31-2-7-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-0-1 Last Win: 22/08/21 (401 Days)
Owner: Whitestonecliffe Racing Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 15Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 57	 $8	 Rathbone	 1:10.08		  ...... 8¾.......................................soon weakened
8 of 11	 21Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	12]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $11	 Mokaatil	 1:00.26		  ...... 2¾.............................................. soon held
7 of 10	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 4]	 Ryan Sexton	 57.5	 $--	 Show Me Show Me	 0:59.79		  ...... 2¼...................................kept on same pace
11 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 58.5	 $13	 The Bell Conductor	 0:58.44		  ......... 8........................................ never involved
13 of 16	 24Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 57.5	 $21	 Sterling Knight	 1:12.85		  .... 11¾.............................. weakened final furlong

3 BLACK FRIDAY Trainer: R M Smith Barrier: 10 Total: 41-6-5-5 Prize Money: $47,964
Jockey: P Mathers WT: 63 Good: 24-2-2-3 Track: 14-3-2-1

7yo uk g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 27-6-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-3-2-1
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: The Clan Macdonald J+H: 18-3-2-1 Turf: 36-6-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 12-4-1-0 Last Win: 18/10/21 (344 Days)
Owner: Riverside Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 09Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 P Mathers	 58	 $--	 Fame And Acclaim	1:41.51		  ...... 3¾............................... weakened over 1f out
6 of 9	 29Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 8]	 P Mathers	 60	 $15	 On A Session	 1:28.21		  ...... 3½...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
6 of 8	 04Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 4]	 P Mathers	 63.5	 $8	 Quest For Fun	 1:12.89		  ...... 3½......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8	 04Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 P Mathers	 61.5	 $13	 Jump The Gun	 1:30.28		  ...... 6¾.......................................soon weakened
10 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	18]	 P Mathers	 62	 $--	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ...... 5¼............................... weakened over 1f out

4 TOTHENINES (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-3-0 Prize Money: $11,845
Jockey: C Lee WT: 62.5 Good: 7-1-3-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo br ire g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Ultimate Best J+H: 4-0-3-0 Turf: 7-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/06/22 (104 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Ci & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 08Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 61	 $11	 Elsals	 1:31.24		  ......... 3........................................... soon beaten
1 of 8	 15Jun22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 8]	 P-l Jamin	 59	 $*2.8	 Fast And Loose	 1:11.76		  ......... 1.................................................. readily
2 of 8	 01Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 58	 $*4.5	 Straits Of Moyle	 1:13.48		  ...... 1¼................not pace of winner final 100 yards
7 of 7	 15Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 S W Kelly	 57.5	 $8	 Juan Les Pins	 1:14.59		  ...... 9¾......................................... always in rear
7 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	13]	 C Lee	 61	 $--	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ...... 2¾......................not pace of leaders near side
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5 JORDAN ELECTRICS Trainer: Ewan Whillans Barrier: 11 Total: 46-6-6-4 Prize Money: $53,208
Jockey: R Scott WT: 62 Good: 25-5-6-2 Track: 10-2-1-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-3-0-0 58+kg: 16-3-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 30-5-6-1
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Ruby Slippers J+H: 9-2-1-1 Turf: 27-5-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/22 (91 Days)
Owner: Bjordan,brianjordan,sjordan&Nmcconnell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	11]	 R Scott	 58.5	 $8	 Snash	 1:10.83		  ...... 2¼............................faded inside final furlong
9 of 17	 07Aug22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	13]	 R Scott	 59	 $13	 Devil’s Angel	 1:12.62		  .... 10¾.........................................never showed
4 of 6	 02Sep22	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 7]	 A Brookes	 52.5	 $17	 Khanjar	 1:10.02		  ...... 1¾................................ no extra final 110yds
9 of 14	 13Sep22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	15]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $19	 It Just Takes Time	 1:10.28		  ...... 6¾.......................... never placed to challenge
5 of 24	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	24]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $26	 Danzan	 1:11.81		  ...... 1¼................. not quite pace of leaders far side

6 WATER OF LEITH (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 6 Total: 40-5-3-7 Prize Money: $40,263
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 62 Good: 20-3-1-2 Track: 5-2-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 17-3-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 27-4-3-5
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Zakhrafa (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 21-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 06/08/22 (52 Days)
Owner: Mr J Fyffe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $*2.8	 Majeski Man	 1:12.28		  ......... 2............................................ comfortably
7 of 9	 09Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 59.5	 $*2.6	 Ginger Jam	 1:00.72		  ...... 2¼............................................ not recover
4 of 12	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 56.5	 $11	 Vintage Clarets	 0:59.34		  ...... 1¾................................not pace to challenge 
4 of 10	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 Amie Waugh	 52	 $8.5	 Whenthedealinsdone	1:01.20		  ...... 3¾.............................. no chance with winner
6 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 56.5	 $21	 Temple Bruer	 1:11.42		  ...... 2¼................. never going pace to get involved

7 GOLDEN APOLLO Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 5 Total: 67-7-4-9 Prize Money: $217,413
Jockey: D Allan WT: 61.5 Good: 47-5-2-5 Track: 6-1-0-2

8yo ch uk g Fav: 8-1-1-1 58+kg: 28-3-1-6 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 49-6-4-6
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Elan J+H: 23-2-3-3 Turf: 53-5-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-1-2 Last Win: 22/09/22 (5 Days)
Owner: Mr David Scott & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 30Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 T Hamilton	 57.5	 $11	 Danzan	 1:29.18		  ...... 5¼.............................. weakened final furlong
5 of 10	 13Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 S B Kirrane	 61.5	 $7.5	 Giogiobbo	 1:23.70		  ...... 2½........................................never on terms
8 of 12	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 D Allan	 54.5	 $21	 Fresh Hope	 1:27.46		  ...... 5¾........................................never on terms
5 of 7	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 S B Kirrane	 56	 $*3.8	 Reputation	 1:29.75		  ...... 2¼.................... never going pace to challenge
1 of 11	 22Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	12]	 Jp Sullivan	 56	 $--	 It Just Takes Time	1:14.89		  ........ ½...................................................ran on

8 GUEST LIST (IRE) Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 9 Total: 8-1-2-0 Prize Money: $10,550
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Heavenly Angel J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 26/06/21 (458 Days)
Owner: Mr S Wallace

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

16 of 20	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	18]	 S Osborne	 49	 $--	 Flaming Rib	 1:11.59		  .... 12¼................. ridden and weakened over 2f out
2 of 5	 18May22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 59.5	 $4.5	 Lullaby Bay	 1:01.63		  ...... 1¾.............................................. stayed on
5 of 7	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 S Gray	 59.5	 $4	 Texas Man	 0:57.22		  ...... 4½............................faded inside final furlong
6 of 12	 08Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	10]	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 $12	 Ghathanfar	 0:58.13		  ...... 4¾...........................................never nearer
6 of 11	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 K Stott	 59	 $13	 Iris Dancer	 1:10.90		  ...... 7¼............................................ not recover

9 PEARL OF QATAR Trainer: T Davidson Barrier: 4 Total: 53-8-9-5 Prize Money: $46,074
Jockey: P Dennis WT: 60.5 Good: 18-4-2-1 Track: 7-3-0-2

6yo uk m Fav: 5-2-2-1 58+kg: 24-4-3-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 37-7-7-2
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Musical Molly (IRE) J+H: 24-5-3-3 Turf: 28-5-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-3 Last Win: 26/04/22 (154 Days)
Owner: Border Raiders & T Davidson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 13	 13May22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	10]	 P Dennis	 60	 $12	 Iris Dancer	 1:13.25		  ...... 5¼...................................kept on same pace
7 of 15	 31May22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	11]	 P Dennis	 62.5	 $19	 As If By Chance	 1:10.65		  ......... 6........................ no extra inside final furlong
16 of 20	 09Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	14]	 P Dennis	 59.5	 $--	 Good Earth	 1:10.45		  .... 11¼............ made no impression from over 1f out
7 of 7	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $11	 Reputation	 1:29.75		  ...... 6½........................................never on terms
4 of 11	 18Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 P Dennis	 59	 $23	 Iris Dancer	 1:10.90		  ...... 6¾................................not pace to challenge

10 HARD NUT (IRE) Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-1-0 Prize Money: $14,357
Jockey: P Hanagan WT: 59 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: With A Twist J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 11/07/19 (1174 Days)
Owner: Mr W F Perratt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 20	 21Aug19	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 57	 $12	 Owney Madden	 1:10.95		  ...... 3¾.................no impression inside final furlong
2 of 6	 31Aug19	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*3.5	 X Force	 1:11.39		  ......... 1.............................. no chance with winner
9 of 10	 18Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 8]	 P Hanagan	 62.5	 $34	 Rebel At Dawn	 1:00.79		  .... 12¼........................................... soon beaten
20 of 20	 09Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	18]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $51	 Good Earth	 1:10.45		  .... 32¼....................................... soon struggling
7 of 7	 15Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 62	 $51	 Silky Wilkie	 0:58.70		  .... 13¼......................................... always in rear
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11 POCKLEY Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 7 Total: 25-2-3-3 Prize Money: $23,355
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 58 Good: 17-0-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 14-1-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-1-3-1
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Wanting (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 23-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-1 Last Win: 10/11/20 (686 Days)
Owner: Mr R Winning

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	12]	 Jp Sullivan	 57	 $41	 Snash	 1:10.83		  ...... 5½........................................never on terms
6 of 13	 04Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 R Scott	 55.5	 $34	 Juan Les Pins	 1:11.59		  ...... 2½................................not pace to challenge
5 of 11	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 55.5	 $15	 Lir Speciale	 1:12.20		  ...... 3¼.........................no extra in 5th final furlong
7 of 13	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 60	 $*4.3	 J R Cavagin	 1:07.56		  ...... 2½...................................no extra inside last
4 of 11	 22Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	11]	 A Mullen	 54.5	 $--	 Golden Apollo	 1:14.89		  ...... 7¾............... never going pace to reach leaders

12 MAPLE JACK Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 12 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,406
Jockey: G Lee WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Mayson Dam: Porcelain (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/04/21 (516 Days)
Owner: Owners Group 075

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 29Apr21	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $5.5	 Ava Go Joe	 0:59.92		  ........ ½.............stayed on to lead inside final furlong
8 of 10	 25Jan22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $--	 Fine Wine	 0:58.71		  ...... 3¼.............................. never troubled leaders
8 of 11	 08Feb22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 G Lee	 60.5	 $--	 Jeans Maite	 0:58.44		  ...... 7¾............off the pace and always towards rear
4 of 8	 18Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 G Lee	 58.5	 $8.5	 Call Me Ginger	 1:14.31		  ...... 1¼.......................... pushed out towards finish
5 of 11	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 G Lee	 64.5	 $--	 Little Muddy	 1:13.53		  ......... 3.............kept on one pace inside final furlong
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R16 27 Sep 2022 | Cork | FILLIES HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: EUR14,500
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 631100
	 2	 495680
	 3	 114906
	 4	 210414
	 5	 673836
	 6	 551071
	 7	 292385
	 8	 108232
	 9	 424140
	10	 746410
	11	 173732

COUMSHINGAUN (IRE)
GOODNIGHT GIRL
SILKEN LADDER (IRE)
CRAFT IRISH (IRE)
AFFABLE
PRETTY SMART (IRE)
TELLTHEMI’MHERE (IRE)
PRINCESS SELA (IRE)
AMANIRENAS (IRE)
ALI BABES (IRE)
CNODIAN (IRE)

64.5
64.5
64
62
60.5
60
60
59.5
58
56.5
56

2
8
4
10
11
5
7
6
1
9
3

W M LORDAN
S M CROSSE
G F CARROLL
J COEN  2.5 
NICOLE WEIR  4.5 
MP SHEEHY
G HALPIN
S FOLEY
W J LEE
G M RYAN
N M CROSSE  1.5 

KEVIN COLEMAN
S LYNAM
JOSEPH G MURPHY
P J F MURPHY
K J CONDON
P MARTIN
P O’ROURKE
G O’LEARY
M C GRASSICK
P J HASSETT
W MCCREERY

3
7
3
4
5
6
4
4
3
3
4

F
M
F
M
M
M
M
M
F
F
M

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

84
82
83
76
73
72
72
71
70
66
63

	12-�2�-1-1
	42-�4�-9-5
	 9-�2�-0-0
	 6-�2�-1-0
	31-�4�-0-5
	44-�7�-1-4
	12-�0�-3-1
	 9-�1�-2-1
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 7-�1�-0-0
	16-�2�-2-4

$24,132
$72,902
$13,717
$15,714
$45,945
$50,096
$10,613
$12,211
$12,124
$6,882
$19,417

	8-�2�-1-0
	32-�4�-8-5
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-3
	31-�5�-0-4
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	10-�1�-1-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 COUMSHINGAUN (IRE) Trainer: Kevin Coleman Barrier: 2 Total: 12-2-1-1 Prize Money: $24,132
Jockey: W M Lordan WT: 64.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 5-2-0-1 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Coumlara (IRE) J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 12-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/06/22 (93 Days)
Owner: Mrs Eileen Coleman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 24May22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 W M Lordan	 62.5	 $8.5	 Bells On Her Toes	1:29.64		  ...... 1¼.........................no extra in 3rd close home
1 of 8	 05Jun22	 LIS	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 78	 [	 9]	 W M Lordan	 58.5	 $*4.5	 Are We Dreaming	 1:19.11		  ...... 2½............................................kept on well
1 of 16	 26Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 91	 [	17]	 Jamie Powell	 51	 $10	 Nordic Passage	 1:12.85		  ...... 1¾............................................ comfortably
16 of 17	 16Jul22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	14]	 Jamie Powell	 51	 $*6.5	 Mr Wagyu	 1:18.02		  ...... 6½................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
11 of 20	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	12]	 W M Lordan	 54	 $19	 Dexter Belle	 1:16.84		  ...... 3½......................................... never a factor

2 GOODNIGHT GIRL Trainer: S Lynam Barrier: 8 Total: 42-4-9-5 Prize Money: $72,902
Jockey: S M Crosse WT: 64.5 Good: 20-1-4-2 Track: 4-0-1-0

7yo ro ire m Fav: 5-0-2-1 58+kg: 18-0-5-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 32-4-8-5
Sire: Clodovil Dam: Leenavesta (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 31-1-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-1 Last Win: 27/08/21 (396 Days)
Owner: Edward Lynam

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 10Jun22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 7]	 Mp Sheehy	 60	 $15	 Moss Tucker	 1:16.39		  ...... 9¼............... dropped to rear inside final furlong
5 of 17	 16Jul22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 Mp Sheehy	 53.5	 $23	 Mr Wagyu	 1:18.02		  ...... 2½................................................ no extra
6 of 8	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 W M Lordan	 56.5	 $5	 Prisoner’s Dilemma	1:13.16		  ...... 3½.............................no extra final 100 yards
8 of 10	 21Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 87	 [	 6]	 Mp Sheehy	 60.5	 $--	 Perfect News	 1:11.43		  ...... 4¼.....................................kept on one pace
20 of 20	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	18]	 Mp Sheehy	 54	 $41	 Dexter Belle	 1:16.84		  .... 21¼................................................... eased

3 SILKEN LADDER (IRE) Trainer: Joseph G Murphy Barrier: 4 Total: 9-2-0-0 Prize Money: $13,717
Jockey: G F Carroll WT: 64 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: High Regards (IRE) J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 9-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/06/22 (107 Days)
Owner: T Egan & Crampscastle Bloodstock Ltd & Mrs Bridget Dillon & Seamus O’Brien

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 12Jun22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 7]	 G F Carroll	 63	 $*2.5	 Hot Sunset	 1:25.72		  ...... 3¾....................................................easily
4 of 5	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 G F Carroll	 59.5	 $*2.9	 Warren Beach	 1:29.99		  ...... 7¼................................................ no extra
9 of 11	 13Jul22	 KIA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 R Whelan	 57.5	 $17	 Cigamia	 1:43.70		  ......... 4..............kept on same pace from over 1f out
13 of 14	 28Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	12]	 G F Carroll	 57.5	 $41	 Surrounding	 1:28.45		  .... 13¼........................... eased inside final furlong
6 of 8	 17Sep22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 80	 [	 8]	 B M Coen	 59.5	 $17	 M Gonne Spirit	 1:27.41		  ...... 3½.....................no extra inside final 150 yards

4 CRAFT IRISH (IRE) Trainer: P J F Murphy Barrier: 10 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $15,714
Jockey: J Coen (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Adaay Dam: Lotus Roots (UK) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 21/06/22 (98 Days)
Owner: J & J Racing Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 25Feb22	 DUN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 N M Crosse	 57.5	 $*1.6	 Cristal Clere	 1:25.94		  ...... 2½............................................kept on well
13 of 17	 02Apr22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	17]	 N M Crosse	 58.5	 $6.5	 Haziya	 1:45.37		  ...... 7¼................ridden and weakened final furlong
4 of 8	 17Jun22	 LIM	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 W M Lordan	 59	 $6	 National Gallery	 1:26.25		  ...... 3½............. kept on one pace in 4th final furlong
1 of 9	 21Jun22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	10]	 J Coen	 62	 $*3.8	 Lopes Gold	 1:15.51		  ........ ½......................... stayed on well close home
4 of 8	 14Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 6]	 J Coen	 64	 $3.5	 Ampeson	 1:32.67		  ...... 3¾.....................................kept on one pace
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5 AFFABLE Trainer: K J Condon Barrier: 11 Total: 31-4-0-5 Prize Money: $45,945
Jockey: Nicole Weir (a4.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 16-2-0-3 Track: 2-1-0-1

5yo br uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-1-0-2 Yielding: 6-0-0-1 Distance: 8-1-0-3
Sire: New Approach Dam: Al Baidaa (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-4-0-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-0-1 Last Win: 07/08/21 (416 Days)
Owner: Mrs Pauline Condon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 25Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 4]	 J M Sheridan	 55	 $--	 Night Of Romance	 1:24.09		  ....... 13.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 13	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 78	 [	13]	 J M Sheridan	 59	 $8	 Pretty Rebel	 1:14.40		  ...... 2¼........................................lost 2nd on line
8 of 11	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 63	 [	12]	 J M Sheridan	 56.5	 $10	 Sister Rosetta	 1:13.69		  ...... 6¾................................................ no extra
3 of 7	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 J M Sheridan	 59.5	 $12	 Might And Mercy	 1:24.52		  ...... 1½...........................no impression on leaders
6 of 11	 19Sep22	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 1]	 J M Sheridan	 57.5	 $8.5	 Beautiful Sunshine	 1:25.79		  ......... 1............................lost place closing stages

6 PRETTY SMART (IRE) Trainer: P Martin Barrier: 5 Total: 44-7-1-4 Prize Money: $50,096
Jockey: Mp Sheehy WT: 60 Good: 11-2-0-1 Track: 5-2-0-1

6yo bay ire m Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-4-0-2 Yielding: 5-0-1-1 Distance: 31-5-0-4
Sire: Dandy Man Dam: Silk City (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 18-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 08/09/22 (19 Days)
Owner: Miss Joan Brennan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 61	 [	 6]	 D Mcmonagle	 55.5	 $11	 Pretty Rebel	 1:14.40		  ...... 4¼.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 16	 10Jul22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 3]	 D Mcmonagle	 61.5	 $8	 Secret Road	 1:16.29		  ........ ½................................................... all out
12 of 13	 20Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	13]	 D Mcmonagle	 59.5	 $13	 Gordon Bennett	 1:11.47		  ....... 12................................................ no extra
7 of 11	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 W M Lordan	 55	 $--	 Sister Rosetta	 1:13.69		  ...... 6¾................................................ no extra
1 of 10	 08Sep22	 LAY	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 99	 [	 2]	 Mp Sheehy	 68	 $--	 Elanora	 1:11.07		  ...... 1¼....................kept on well inside final furlong

7 TELLTHEMI’MHERE (IRE) Trainer: P O’rourke Barrier: 7 Total: 12-0-3-1 Prize Money: $10,613
Jockey: G Halpin WT: 60 Good: 5-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 10-0-3-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Belardo Dam: Empress Charlotte (UK) J+H: 11-0-3-1 Turf: 11-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: P O’Rourke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 15	 27Jul21	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 8]	 R P Cleary	 58	 $--	 Galtee Mist	 1:30.40		  ...... 7½................................................ no extra
2 of 14	 16Aug21	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 G Halpin	 58	 $--	 Skilled Warrior	 1:33.96		  ...... 1½.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 11	 30Aug21	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	10]	 G Halpin	 58	 $--	 Harannda	 1:31.32		  ...... 2½................................................ no extra
8 of 8	 15Oct21	 DUN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 G Halpin	 58.5	 $17	 Marbling	 1:24.33		  ...... 7¼..............................weakened under 1f out
5 of 13	 03Sep22	 NAV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	13]	 G Halpin	 61	 $13	 Redressed	 1:48.12		  ...... 8¾.....................................kept on one pace

8 PRINCESS SELA (IRE) Trainer: G O’leary Barrier: 6 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: $12,211
Jockey: S Foley WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-1 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Slade Power Dam: Mooching Along (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/05/21 (511 Days)
Owner: Lance Bloodstock Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 21	 26Mar22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 S Foley	 63	 $12	 Massaman	 1:45.47		  .... 10¾.................................. no extra over 1f out
8 of 10	 11May22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 W M Lordan	 54	 $19	 New York Angel	 1:38.74		  ...... 8½............ ridden and no impression over 2f out
2 of 14	 28Jun22	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 Jamie Powell	 62.5	 $--	 Dutch Schaefer	 1:38.60		  ........nk...............................................just failed
3 of 16	 02Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 69	 [	 8]	 N M Crosse	 64.5	 $*5	 Showmolina	 1:14.45		  ...... 1½.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 11	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 Jamie Powell	 51	 $6.5	 Sister Rosetta	 1:13.69		  ....... hd...............................................just failed

9 AMANIRENAS (IRE) Trainer: M C Grassick Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $12,124
Jockey: W J Lee WT: 58 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: War Command (USA) Dam: Via Aurelia (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/07/22 (75 Days)
Owner: Mrs Renata Coleman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 12Apr22	 DUN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 W J Lee	 58.5	 $3.8	 Suwappu	 1:27.54		  ........ ½........................... drifted left closing stages
4 of 11	 11May22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 W M Lordan	 58.5	 $--	 Warren Beach	 1:25.72		  ...... 8¾.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 7	 14Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 1]	 R Colgan	 57	 $--	 Navagio	 1:30.13		  ......... 1... ridden and kept on well to lead 50 yards out
4 of 4	 22Jul22	 CRK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 R Colgan	 57.5	 $7.5	 Good Heavens	 1:40.90		  ...... 7¼.....................................kept on one pace
12 of 13	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 T Heard	 51	 $29	 Billy Mill	 1:27.34		  ......... 5.............................. weakened final furlong

10 ALI BABES (IRE) Trainer: P J Hassett Barrier: 9 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,882
Jockey: G M Ryan WT: 56.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Alhebayeb Dam: Karjera (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (46 Days)
Owner: P J Hassett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 17Jun22	 DWR	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 W Joyce	 55.5	 $13	 Chesterton	 1:31.87		  ...... 3¼...................................kept on same pace
6 of 11	 22Jul22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 A J Slattery	 58.5	 $--	 Chrismoltisanti	 1:13.20		  ...... 5¼...ridden and no impression inside final furlong
4 of 12	 05Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	16]	 G M Ryan	 58.5	 $19	 Tamazu	 0:58.70		  ...... 1½............kept on closing stages of final furlong
1 of 14	 12Aug22	 CRK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 G M Ryan	 61.5	 $10	 Empress Of Bough	 1:12.33		  ........ ½...........................edged ahead close home
15 of 15	 20Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	10]	 R Whelan	 57	 $17	 Mary Salome	 1:26.95		  .... 29¼............................... weakened from 2f out
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11 CNODIAN (IRE) Trainer: W Mccreery Barrier: 3 Total: 16-2-2-4 Prize Money: $19,417
Jockey: N M Crosse (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 8-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 10-1-1-3
Sire: Belardo Dam: Almass (IRE) J+H: 6-2-0-1 Turf: 12-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/06/22 (108 Days)
Owner: Ms Noeleen O’Toole

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 21Jun22	 SLI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 8]	 N M Crosse	 58.5	 $4.3	 Craft Irish	 1:15.51		  ...... 7½..............................................weakened
3 of 16	 10Jul22	 FAI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 W J Lee	 61	 $--	 Pretty Smart	 1:16.29		  ...... 3¼...................kept on same pace final furlong
7 of 23	 01Aug22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 49	 [	15]	 N M Crosse	 63	 $10	 Showmolina	 1:14.97		  ...... 7½................................................ no extra
3 of 15	 10Aug22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 2]	 N M Crosse	 62	 $5.5	 Praying Mantis	 1:26.23		  ...... 2¼..................... dropped to 3rd closing stages
2 of 16	 27Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	12]	 J Maye	 56	 $9	 San Aer	 1:24.62		  ........ ½.................headed and no extra close home
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R17 27 Sep 2022 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET HANDICAP
Distance: 1454m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP14,000
9:54 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 615105
	 2	 210721
	 3	 620958
	 4	 006530
	 5	 221153
	 6	 650567
	 7	 436216
	 8	 551271
	 9	 463117
	10	 524159

JUMP THE GUN (IRE)
GWEEDORE
THE ORGANISER
RIOT (IRE)
LOVE DE VEGA (IRE)
ZIP
CULCOR
ABDUCTION (FR)
JUDGMENT CALL
PANAMA CITY

62.5
62.5
61
59.5
59.5
58.5
58
58
55
53.5

4
8
6
7
2
1
5
10
9
3

RYAN SEXTON  2.5 
S JAMES
C LEE
D TUDHOPE
J HART
OISIN ORR
K STOTT
P MULRENNAN
D ALLAN
D FENTIMAN

I JARDINE
K SCOTT
K R BURKE
D O’MEARA
C & M JOHNSTON
R FAHEY
K RYAN
J GOLDIE
MISS L PERRATT
T EASTERBY

5
5
3
5
3
6
3
4
4
3

G
G
G
G
C
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
FR
UK
UK

90
90
89
83
86
81
83
80
73
73

	32-�4�-2-9
	36-�9�-7-2
	 8-�1�-1-0
	20-�1�-4-4
	 6-�2�-2-1
	42-�6�-9-5
	 6-�1�-1-1
	23-�4�-3-2
	12-�2�-0-1
	 8-�1�-2-0

$35,147
$82,006
$10,597
$30,923
$17,748
$77,771
$11,647
$37,644
$12,537
$12,383

	7-�2�-0-2
	17-�4�-5-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	15-�1�-4-3
	3-�1�-0-1
	33-�6�-7-4
	3-�1�-0-1
	9-�2�-1-2
	6-�2�-0-1
	3-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 JUMP THE GUN (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 4 Total: 32-4-2-9 Prize Money: $35,147
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 15-3-1-2 Track: 4-1-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 8-2-0-2 58+kg: 21-3-2-6 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-2
Sire: Make Believe Dam: Sound Of Guns J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-4-2-8 Soft/Heavy: 15-1-1-6 Last Win: 04/08/22 (54 Days)
Owner: Let’s Be Lucky Racing 26

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 25Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 L Edmunds	 57.5	 $9	 Pure Dreamer	 1:24.35		  ........ ¾.................stayed on well inside final furlong
5 of 7	 07Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 8]	 L Edmunds	 64	 $--	 Billyb	 1:23.77		  ...... 7¾........................................... soon beaten
1 of 8	 04Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $7	 Poet’s Magic	 1:30.28		  ......... 3............................................ comfortably
14 of 16	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 54	 $--	 Fresh	 1:31.41		  ...... 4¼.............. ridden and struggling inside final 2f
5 of 25	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	25]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $--	 Dusky Lord	 1:09.89		  ...... 5¼.......................not pace of leaders in centre

2 GWEEDORE Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 8 Total: 36-9-7-2 Prize Money: $82,006
Jockey: S James WT: 62.5 Good: 22-6-4-1 Track: 10-5-1-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 6-3-2-0 58+kg: 25-6-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-4-5-2
Sire: Epaulette (AUS) Dam: Ares Choix J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-7-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-1 Last Win: 17/09/22 (10 Days)
Owner: Lamont Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 03Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 62	 $*3.3	 Orbaan	 1:38.87		  ...... 2¼.......................... ridden and stayed on well
13 of 16	 30Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	13]	 D Swift	 62.5	 $9.5	 Empirestateofmind	 1:40.40		  .... 11¾............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 7	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 8]	 Emma Wilson	 62.5	 $10	 Orbaan	 1:26.65		  ....... 10......................................weakened 1f out
2 of 7	 17Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 B Garritty	 63.5	 $5.5	 Manigordo	 1:27.28		  ...... 1¾............ stayed on but no chance with winner
1 of 14	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	13]	 J Hart	 60	 $12	 What’s The Story	 1:38.71		  ........nk...................stayed on to lead towards finish

3 THE ORGANISER Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-1-0 Prize Money: $10,597
Jockey: C Lee WT: 61 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Coach House (IRE) Dam: Poudretteite J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 22/05/21 (493 Days)
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing-the Organiser

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 20Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 N Callan	 59.5	 $--	 Pearl Glory	 1:16.73		  ..... Lhd..................................headed final strides
10 of 11	 10Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 87	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $6	 Caturra	 0:58.58		  ...... 5½.............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 9	 14May22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $--	 Tiber Flow	 1:10.89		  .... 11¼...................... ridden and weakened final 2f
5 of 9	 13Jun22	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 61.5	 $11	 Lequinto	 1:10.25		  ...... 5¾......................weakened inside final furlong
8 of 13	 04Sep22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 61	 $9.5	 Lucky Man	 1:11.40		  ...... 7¾............. weakened approaching final furlong

4 RIOT (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 7 Total: 20-1-4-4 Prize Money: $30,923
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 59.5 Good: 12-0-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-3-0 58+kg: 18-1-4-3 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-4-3
Sire: Kingman Dam: Alexander Queen (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 18-1-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 06/09/19 (1117 Days)
Owner: Rasio Cymru 1 & Windmill House TB Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 18	 22May22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 S B Kelly	 60.5	 $26	 Additional	 1:12.70		  ...... 7¼.........................................no impression
6 of 13	 06Jun22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 S B Kelly	 60	 $13	 Spanish Tenor	 1:26.87		  ...... 4½.................. kept on same pace under 1f out
5 of 10	 11Jun22	 LIM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 Jamie Powell	 58	 $4.3	 Magic Chegaga	 1:40.86		  ...... 3¼.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 8	 04Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $3.8	 Jump The Gun	 1:30.28		  ...... 3½...........................................never nearer
11 of 12	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 60	 $12	 Fresh Hope	 1:27.46		  ...... 7½........pushed along and weakened over 1f out
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5 LOVE DE VEGA (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $17,748
Jockey: J Hart WT: 59.5 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Ribble (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/07/22 (59 Days)
Owner: Crone Stud Farms Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 26Apr21	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 58	 $--	 Vintage Clarets	 0:59.58		  ......... 2.................... never going pace to challenge
1 of 6	 10Jun21	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 B Curtis	 59.5	 $*1.9	 King’s Guard	 1:15.08		  ......... 3............................................ comfortably
1 of 5	 30Jul22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 57	 $6	 Ingra Tor	 1:24.94		  ...... 2½...................................................ran on
5 of 6	 06Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 56	 $--	 Mitrosonfire	 1:24.13	 	 ......... 6.......................................soon weakened
3 of 10	 02Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 L Dettori	 62	 $--	 Ideal Guest	 1:28.71		  ........ ¾................................. lost 2nd close home

6 ZIP Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 1 Total: 42-6-9-5 Prize Money: $77,771
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 58.5 Good: 10-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo ro uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 13-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 33-6-7-4
Sire: Kyllachy Dam: Flycatcher (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 32-6-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 25-6-5-4 Last Win: 11/10/21 (351 Days)
Owner: The Knavesmire Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 1]	 B Garritty	 57	 $9	 Gweedore	 1:29.64		  ...... 3½...................kept on same pace final furlong
11 of 15	 03Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 Oisin Orr	 59	 $29	 Bowman	 1:22.06		  .... 10¾........................................never on terms
5 of 9	 25Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 H Davies	 53.5	 $11	 Rhythm Master	 1:27.86		  ...... 4½..................................... never threatened
6 of 12	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	11]	 Laura Pearson	 54.5	 $17	 Tacarib Bay	 1:31.21		  ...... 3½...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
7 of 12	 25Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 8]	 H Shaw	 59.5	 $12	 Fresh Hope	 1:27.46		  ...... 5¼....................... ridden and weakened 2f out

7 CULCOR Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $11,647
Jockey: K Stott WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Yielding: 4-1-1-1 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Hot Snap J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/06/22 (113 Days)
Owner: Mr F Gillespie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 16Apr22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 77	 [	12]	 C T Keane	 61	 $--	 Toy	 1:31.40		  ...... 5½................................. lost 2nd close home
6 of 10	 25Apr22	 NAA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 58	 $10	 Ivy League	 1:40.89		  ...... 8¼.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 6	 17May22	 KIA	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 79	 [	 6]	 C T Keane	 61	 $3.2	 Start Line	 1:47.21		  ...... 4½.....................................kept on one pace
1 of 10	 06Jun22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 83	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 61	 $*1.6	 Fiddlers Green	 1:28.78		  ...... 3¼............................................ comfortably
6 of 7	 03Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 1]	 T Eaves	 56.5	 $--	 Encourageable	 1:43.87		  .... 11½.........................weakened from over 1f out

8 ABDUCTION (FR) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 10 Total: 23-4-3-2 Prize Money: $37,644
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 16-3-3-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo b fr g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 15-4-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-1-2
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Perfect Day (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 14-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 17/09/22 (10 Days)
Owner: Dab Hand Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	10]	 S James	 62.5	 $5	 Jackhammer	 1:38.86		  ...... 1½........................ no extra inside final furlong
1 of 8	 13Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 S James	 62.5	 $6.5	 Master Richard	 1:24.03		  ........ ½.....................................led towards finish
2 of 6	 05Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 3]	 S James	 62.5	 $*2.8	 Manigordo	 1:27.77		  ....... hd............................................. just denied
7 of 7	 17Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 S James	 58.5	 $--	 Manigordo	 1:27.28		  ...... 8¼.......................hung right and beaten 1f out
1 of 13	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $12	 Brazen Bolt	 1:29.34		  ..... Lhd.................... stayed on to assert near finish

9 JUDGMENT CALL Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 9 Total: 12-2-0-1 Prize Money: $12,537
Jockey: D Allan WT: 55 Good: 11-2-0-1 Track: 10-1-0-1

4yo br uk g Fav: 4-2-0-1 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-1
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Madonna Dell’orto J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 11-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/08/22 (39 Days)
Owner: Mr M Sawers

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 8]	 G Lee	 56	 $19	 Beltane	 1:31.70		  ......... 4...................................kept on same pace
3 of 6	 01Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $*3.2	 Ben Asker	 1:29.36		  ......... 2.............................. lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 8	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 59	 $*5	 Timbukone	 1:28.88		  ...... 5½..........................................unchallenged
1 of 9	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $*3	 Iris Dancer	 1:26.92		  ...... 2¾....................................stayed on strongly
7 of 13	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $*5	 Abduction	 1:29.34		  ......... 3..................................... never threatened

10 PANAMA CITY Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 8-1-2-0 Prize Money: $12,383
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 53.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Guavia (GER) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/07/22 (87 Days)
Owner: Ryedale Partners No 11

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 05Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 D Allan	 56	 $17	 Pocket The Profit	 1:18.24	 	 ...... 4¾......... chased clear winner inside final furlong
4 of 9	 20May22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 60.5	 $2.8	 Sir Robin	 1:12.61		  ...... 7½.................... ridden and kept on same pace
1 of 7	 02Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $2.9	 Profound Alexander	1:34.30		  ........ ½.............................. held on closing stages
5 of 5	 08Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 61.5	 $5.5	 Dungar Glory	 1:38.57		  ...... 6½...................gradually weakened over 1f out
9 of 14	 15Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 4]	 C Hardie	 55	 $--	 Temple Bruer	 1:11.42		  ......... 4........................................ never involved
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R18 27 Sep 2022 | Cork | FERMOY MAIDEN
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: EUR12,000
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	 94
	 3	 0
	 4	 00
	 5	 0
	 6	 488
	 7	 07
	 8	
	 9	 0472
	10	
	11	 0

BABY BABY BOY (IRE)
BODEAN (IRE)
DONBASS (IRE)
FEEL THE FORCE
MUHTADY (IRE)
POLLANASSA (IRE)
TANGO FLARE (IRE)
THEFULLBACKLINE
ACCOMPLISHED (IRE)
ENCORE DE MER (IRE)
MAID TO SHINE (IRE)

61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
58.5
58.5
58.5

4
6
3
8
9
2
10
7
1
5
11

G F CARROLL
R WHELAN
L F ROCHE
B M COEN
KILLIAN LEONARD
E J MCNAMARA
L T MCATEER  1.5 
J M SHERIDAN  1.5 
W J LEE
D MCDONOGH
G M RYAN

A OLIVER
J P FAHEY
P W FLYNN
P W FLYNN
TOM MCGUINNESS
KEVIN COLEMAN
PATRICK T FOLEY
PATRICK T FOLEY
K J CONDON
K COTTER
P J HASSETT

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
72
--
--
74
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$567
$0
$0
$0
$504
$0
$0
$2,962
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 BABY BABY BOY (IRE) Trainer: A Oliver Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G F Carroll WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Babycakes (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: J Acheson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

2 BODEAN (IRE) Trainer: J P Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $567
Jockey: R Whelan WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fulbright (UK) Dam: Cool No More (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bernie Callanan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 14	 25Aug22	 NAV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	12]	 R Whelan	 61	 $--	 Marcher Lord	 1:42.68		  ...... 9½......................................... never a factor
4 of 6	 20Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 3]	 R Whelan	 61	 $34	 Prophets Voice	 1:28.55		  ...... 7¼.....................................kept on one pace

3 DONBASS (IRE) Trainer: P W Flynn Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L F Roche WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo brown ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Alhebayeb Dam: Weeza (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Make Pigs Fly Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
22 of 22	 24Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 L T Mcateer	 59.5	 $101	 Life In Colour	 1:14.99		  .... 36¼................................................ tailed off

4 FEEL THE FORCE Trainer: P W Flynn Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B M Coen WT: 61 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Make Believe (UK) Dam: Rachel Tiffany (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Force Fifteen Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
12 of 14	 13Sep22	 PUN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 8]	 R Colgan	 61	 $101	 Saturn Five	 1:57.46		  .... 29¼......................................... never a factor
13 of 16	 22Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 5	 [	 6]	 L T Mcateer	 59.5	 $67	 Blues Emperor	 1:44.11		  ....... 27....................... ridden and weakened 2f out
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5 MUHTADY (IRE) Trainer: Tom Mcguinness Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Killian Leonard WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar (UK) Dam: Hedaaya (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Stephen McGuinness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
13 of 13	 24May22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 13	 [	15]	 Killian Leonard	 61	 $51	 La Dame Blanche	 1:43.87		  ....... 27......................................... never a factor

6 POLLANASSA (IRE) Trainer: Kevin Coleman Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $504
Jockey: E J Mcnamara WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Make Believe (UK) Dam: Brimful (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Anthony Coughlan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 14	 05Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 7]	 W J Lee	 61	 $9	 Elephant John	 1:36.51		  ...... 1¼........................... drifted left closing stages
8 of 16	 07Sep22	 CRK	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	14]	 E J Mcnamara	 61	 $6.5	 Redstone Well	 1:44.32		  .... 11½.........................................no impression
8 of 14	 13Sep22	 PUN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 9]	 E J Mcnamara	 61	 $17	 Saturn Five	 1:57.46		  ...... 9¾.........................................no impression

7 TANGO FLARE (IRE) Trainer: Patrick T Foley Barrier: 10 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L T Mcateer (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fulbright (UK) Dam: Magadar (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: R J McSharry

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
13 of 20	 26Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 23	 [	16]	 L T Mcateer	 59.5	 $13	 Self Belief	 1:42.43		  .... 24½.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
7 of 14	 13Sep22	 PUN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 L T Mcateer	 59.5	 $19	 Saturn Five	 1:57.46		  ...... 5¼......................... no impression final furlong

8 THEFULLBACKLINE Trainer: Patrick T Foley Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J M Sheridan (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo chestnut uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pearl Secret (UK) Dam: Embleton (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: M&M Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

9 ACCOMPLISHED (IRE) Trainer: K J Condon Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,962
Jockey: W J Lee WT: 58.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman Dam: Funsie (FR) J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Gary Hadden & Avalon Carli

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
13 of 15	 16Oct21	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 W J Lee	 58	 $--	 Villanova Queen	 1:44.51		  .... 11¼......................................... never a factor
4 of 10	 23Apr22	 NAV	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 9]	 W J Lee	 58.5	 $51	 Arbutus	 2:51.93		  ...... 7¾..................... no impression final 150 yards
7 of 17	 29Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 2]	 W J Lee	 58.5	 $7	 Willamette Valley	 2:44.22		  ....... 16.................................no extra final furlong
2 of 12	 31Aug22	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	10]	 W J Lee	 58.5	 $6	 Touching Clouds	 1:27.68		  ........nk................................................ just held

10 ENCORE DE MER (IRE) Trainer: K Cotter Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Mcdonogh WT: 58.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: French Navy (UK) Dam: Profound Emotion (UK) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: G Phelan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
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11 MAID TO SHINE (IRE) Trainer: P J Hassett Barrier: 11 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G M Ryan WT: 58.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man Dam: Shine A Star (UK) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: P J Hassett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
15 of 16	 22Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 G M Ryan	 58.5	 $23	 Blues Emperor	 1:44.11		  .... 32½......................................... never a factor
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R19 27 Sep 2022 | Ayr | VIRGIN BET APP HANDICAP
Distance: 1454m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
10:29 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 056306
	 2	 177448
	 3	 005862
	 4	 206326
	 5	 431230
	 6	 945534
	 7	 147078
	 8	 312220
	 9	 953182
	10	 046092
	11	 743140
	12	 376100
	13	 793567

KAPONO
FROG AND TOAD (IRE)
BLOWING WIND (IRE)
GLOBAL HUMOR (USA)
COBRA KAI (IRE)
FLYING PURSUIT
HAJJAM
MONHAMMER
NORTHBOUND (IRE)
WRITTEN BROADCAST (IRE)
MINTNTHAT
BOBBY SHAFTOE
JESSIE ALLAN

64.5
64
63
62.5
62.5
62
61.5
61.5
59.5
58.5
57.5
57
55

10
9
13
3
1
4
11
7
2
8
5
6
12

J PEATE  2.5 
D TUDHOPE
P DENNIS
P MULRENNAN
B GARRITTY
D ALLAN
J GARRITTY
C RODRIGUEZ
P HANAGAN
G LEE
A MULLEN
C LEE
SHANNON WATTS  3 

R FELL
D O’MEARA
M DODS
J GOLDIE
K DALGLEISH
T EASTERBY
LIAM BAILEY
MISS L PERRATT
J CAMACHO
O PEARS
I JARDINE
J GOLDIE
J GOLDIE

6
4
4
7
3
9
8
4
4
5
3
4
11

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M

UK
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE

67
66
64
63
65
61
60
60
56
54
54
50
42

	47-�5�-6-7
	17-�2�-3-0
	17-�0�-4-1
	63-�8�-10-6
	17-�2�-2-4
	84-�9�-8-7
	67-�8�-9-8
	16-�1�-4-3
	21-�2�-1-3
	25-�1�-3-4
	 9-�1�-0-1
	18-�1�-1-2
	99-�5�-6-9

$40,536
$14,571
$11,194
$54,689
$15,555
$214,749
$80,524
$14,128
$14,241
$11,343
$5,069
$6,909
$35,083

	17-�1�-3-1
	5-�1�-2-0
	11-�0�-3-0
	20-�3�-4-2
	6-�1�-1-2
	12-�1�-1-2
	55-�7�-9-7
	9-�1�-3-3
	10-�1�-1-3
	13-�1�-2-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-0
	34-�1�-4-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 KAPONO Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 10 Total: 47-5-6-7 Prize Money: $40,536
Jockey: J Peate (a2.5) WT: 64.5 Good: 16-1-1-4 Track: 2-0-0-1

6yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 21-4-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-1-3-1
Sire: Kuroshio (AUS) Dam: Fair Maiden (JPN) (JPN) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 30-4-5-6 Soft/Heavy: 15-3-4-2 Last Win: 24/09/21 (368 Days)
Owner: Mr Sabah Mubarak Al Sabah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 14May22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 57	 $12	 Atiyah	 0:58.10		  ...... 3½..................................... never threatened
6 of 15	 31May22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $7.5	 As If By Chance	 1:10.65		  ...... 5½................................... not trouble leaders
3 of 8	 28Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	10]	 J Peate	 60	 $12	 Jordan Electrics	 1:08.70		  ...... 2¾......................... kept on inside final furlong
13 of 14	 11Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 8]	 D Costello	 56.5	 $--	 Cry Havoc	 1:23.21		  ...... 7¾................................. always towards rear
6 of 11	 12Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 60.5	 $10	 Deputy	 1:30.18		  ......... 4...........................................never nearer

2 FROG AND TOAD (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 9 Total: 17-2-3-0 Prize Money: $14,571
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 64 Good: 15-2-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 13-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Fast Pick (IRE) J+H: 10-1-1-0 Turf: 17-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 14/05/22 (136 Days)
Owner: J Blackburn, A Fowler & A Waller

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 27May22	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $--	 Eligible	 1:44.74		  .... 14¾.......................................soon weakened
7 of 10	 24Jun22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 6]	 D Tudhope	 65.5	 $--	 Master Of Combat	1:37.93		  ...... 7¼......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 7	 15Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 7]	 Mark Winn	 62.5	 $8.5	 Lilikoi	 1:42.47		  ...... 3¾..........................................nearest finish
4 of 12	 12Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 9]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $8	 Grigadale	 1:39.64		  ...... 3½.....................................not reach leaders
8 of 14	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	13]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $9	 Engles Rock	 1:40.17		  ...... 3¼................. never going pace to get involved

3 BLOWING WIND (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 13 Total: 17-0-4-1 Prize Money: $11,194
Jockey: P Dennis WT: 63 Good: 9-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 12-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-3-0
Sire: Markaz (IRE) Dam: Wojha (IRE) J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 17-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-3-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Denton Hall Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 06Apr22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 9]	 C Beasley	 59	 $13	 Carnival Zain	 1:28.18		  ...... 8½........................ ridden and struggling 2f out
5 of 13	 18May22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 61	 $29	 Chookie Dunedin	 1:35.07		  ...... 4¾................................................ no extra
8 of 11	 27Jun22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 3	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 63	 $8	 Late Arrival	 1:15.28		  .... 20½.................................Always towards rear
6 of 8	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	 3]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $5	 Judgment Call	 1:28.88		  ....... 18.... pushed along and weakened quickly 2f out
2 of 11	 12Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $15	 Deputy	 1:30.18		  ...... 1¼............................ stayed on towards finish

4 GLOBAL HUMOR (USA) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 3 Total: 63-8-10-6 Prize Money: $54,689
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 62.5 Good: 20-1-4-2 Track: 12-2-4-0

7yo b usa g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 18-2-5-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-3-4-2
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: In Bloom (USA) J+H: 17-2-5-2 Turf: 23-2-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/09/21 (372 Days)
Owner: Mr Paul Stewart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 11Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 Jp Sullivan	 52	 $29	 Cry Havoc	 1:23.21		  ...... 5½.......soon no extra and faded from over 1f out
6 of 7	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $9	 Ballyconneely Bay	1:11.72		  ...... 6¼................................................ no extra
3 of 8	 24Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $11	 Bicep	 1:31.59		  ...... 1½................ stayed on to take 3rd close home
2 of 13	 06Sep22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 42	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 63	 $7.5	 Magical Effect	 1:31.74		  ....... 10............stayed on to go poor 2nd close home
6 of 13	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	10]	 T Marquand	 63	 $5.5	 Min Till	 1:30.70		  ...... 3¾........................................never on terms
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5 COBRA KAI (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 1 Total: 17-2-2-4 Prize Money: $15,555
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 62.5 Good: 17-2-2-4 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 6-2-1-3 58+kg: 10-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-2
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) Dam: Hala Hala (IRE) J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 16-2-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/08/22 (54 Days)
Owner: Richard & Katherine Gilbert

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 22Jul22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 56.5	 $*2.9	 Caracristi	 1:42.30		  ......... 2..............ridden and stayed on towards finish
1 of 7	 04Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 60.5	 $*2.3	 Hollis Brown	 1:31.63		  ...... 4¾....................................................easily
2 of 7	 12Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 B Garritty	 56.5	 $*3.8	 Burning Emotion	 1:26.63		  ........ ½....................... kept on well but always held
3 of 9	 26Aug22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 B Garritty	 62.5	 $*3.1	 Bungley	 1:41.09		  ...... 4¾............... kept on same pace final 100 yards
14 of 14	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 60	 $9.5	 Engles Rock	 1:40.17		  ......... 8................................................... eased

6 FLYING PURSUIT Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 84-9-8-7 Prize Money: $214,749
Jockey: D Allan WT: 62 Good: 44-1-5-4 Track: 10-1-1-2

9yo uk g Fav: 5-0-2-1 58+kg: 34-4-5-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-1-2
Sire: Pastoral Pursuits Dam: Choisette J+H: 7-1-0-2 Turf: 56-4-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 12-3-1-2 Last Win: 07/05/21 (508 Days)
Owner: Ontoawinner 10 & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	11]	 D Nolan	 62.5	 $29	 Vince Lombardi	 1:13.39		  ...... 4¼............................... one pace final furlong
5 of 9	 31Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 61	 $8	 Slainte Mhath	 1:11.23		  ...... 4¾......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 8	 07Sep22	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	10]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $11	 Emperor Caradoc	 1:29.32		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 13	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $--	 Min Till	 1:30.70		  ...... 1¾................................................. kept on
4 of 9	 24Sep22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 8]	 S B Kirrane	 60	 $4.5	 Flavius Titus	 1:12.07		  ...... 2¾..................... kept on one pace final furlong

7 HAJJAM Trainer: Liam Bailey Barrier: 11 Total: 67-8-9-8 Prize Money: $80,524
Jockey: J Garritty WT: 61.5 Good: 36-3-5-4 Track: 15-3-3-0

8yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-2 58+kg: 36-3-3-5 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 55-7-9-7
Sire: Paco Boy (IRE) Dam: Amanda Carter J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 48-3-7-5 Soft/Heavy: 14-0-2-2 Last Win: 02/06/22 (117 Days)
Owner: Mrs C M Clarke, Foulrice Park Racing L

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 17Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 61.5	 $4.3	 Juan Les Pins	 1:23.83		  ......... 8...............4th and no impression final furlong
7 of 7	 27Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 7]	 D Nolan	 59	 $26	 Award Dancer	 1:40.22		  ....... 13......................................... never a factor
10 of 10	 13Aug22	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 10	 [	 7]	 D Nolan	 60.5	 $--	 Giogiobbo	 1:23.70		  .... 18¾................................no impression final 2f
7 of 11	 12Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 27	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 58.5	 $34	 Deputy	 1:30.18		  .... 11½.............................. weakened final furlong
8 of 13	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 4]	 D Fentiman	 63	 $26	 Min Till	 1:30.70		  ...... 7½................................. always towards rear

8 MONHAMMER Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 7 Total: 16-1-4-3 Prize Money: $14,128
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 61.5 Good: 16-1-4-3 Track: 5-0-1-1

4yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 11-1-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-3-3
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Soviet Terms J+H: 5-1-2-0 Turf: 16-1-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/22 (53 Days)
Owner: Jackton Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 05Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 61.5	 $5.5	 Fanzone	 1:29.46		  ...... 1¾............................eased down close home
2 of 8	 19Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $--	 Shahnaz	 1:40.65		  ...... 1¾................................................. kept on
2 of 12	 25Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	12]	 C Rodriguez	 62.5	 $*7	 Albeseeingyer	 1:28.63		  ........nk................................................ just held
2 of 13	 15Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 1]	 H Russell	 60	 $5.5	 Min Till	 1:30.70		  ...... 1½................................... held towards finish
12 of 14	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	14]	 Mark Winn	 56	 $--	 Engles Rock	 1:40.17		  ......... 7................. ridden and weakened over 1f out

9 NORTHBOUND (IRE) Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 2 Total: 21-2-1-3 Prize Money: $14,241
Jockey: P Hanagan WT: 59.5 Good: 17-2-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-1-3
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Natalisa (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 16-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 03/08/22 (55 Days)
Owner: Edwards Harland & Hitchman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 04Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 59	 $6.5	 Mr Strutter	 1:27.70		  ...... 5¼..................... kept on one pace final furlong
3 of 15	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	10]	 P Hanagan	 57	 $--	 It Just Takes Time	 1:26.10		  ......... 1............................ kept on well final furlong
1 of 10	 03Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 59	 $--	 St Andrew’s Castle	1:30.53		  ......... 1.................................................. readily
8 of 10	 19Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 P Hanagan	 55	 $*3	 Desert Land	 1:30.54		  ...... 5¾......................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 10	 12Sep22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 55	 $8.5	 First Greyed	 1:30.99		  ...... 2¼.stayed on to chase winner inside final furlong

10 WRITTEN BROADCAST (IRE) Trainer: O Pears Barrier: 8 Total: 25-1-3-4 Prize Money: $11,343
Jockey: G Lee WT: 58.5 Good: 15-1-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo gr ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-1-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-1-2-2
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Teeline (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 19-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-2 Last Win: 06/08/21 (417 Days)
Owner: Harvey Bastiman & Ollie Pears

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 28Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 P Hanagan	 58.5	 $--	 Kats Bob	 1:31.66		  ...... 1¼.................. went 4th well inside final furlong
6 of 13	 07Oct21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 1]	 P Hanagan	 60	 $9	 Spartakos	 1:33.79		  ...... 3¼.............................never near to challenge
11 of 15	 19Oct21	 YAR	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	14]	 O Stammers	 56.5	 $13	 Cliffcake	 1:28.28		  ......... 6.............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 11	 22Aug22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 S James	 61	 $15	 Tea Garden	 1:27.43		  ...... 3½.......................................soon weakened
2 of 12	 17Sep22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 H Russell	 56.5	 $13	 Josiebond	 1:27.50		  ......... 1................................................. kept on
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11 MINTNTHAT Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 5 Total: 9-1-0-1 Prize Money: $5,069
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 57.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 4-1-0-1

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Dream Dancing (IRE) J+H: 8-1-0-1 Turf: 8-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/22 (57 Days)
Owner: Iain Jardine Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 15Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 8]	 A Mullen	 53.5	 $17	 Chinese Spirit	 1:58.01		  ......... 7........................ no extra inside final furlong
3 of 9	 03Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 1]	 A Mullen	 57.5	 $15	 Bankawi	 1:42.15		  ......... 2............ 3rd and one pace inside final furlong
1 of 7	 01Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 A Mullen	 58	 $7	 Retirement Beckons	1:41.69		  ...... 2¼...................................................ran on
4 of 5	 16Aug22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 6]	 W Pyle	 59.5	 $--	 Retirement Beckons	1:50.30		  ...... 4¼.............................. weakened final furlong
10 of 13	 20Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 41	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 59	 $21	 Kiritimati Island	 1:39.99		  ......... 5......................weakened inside final furlong

12 BOBBY SHAFTOE Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 6 Total: 18-1-1-2 Prize Money: $6,909
Jockey: C Lee WT: 57 Good: 14-1-1-1 Track: 7-0-0-0

4yo ch uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 7-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
Sire: Mazameer (IRE) Dam: Sister Red (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 19/07/22 (70 Days)
Owner: Mr James Callow & Mr J S Goldie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 27Jun22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 57	 $17	 Sparkle In His Eye	1:28.68		  ...... 5¼......................................... never a factor
6 of 10	 11Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 55.5	 $7.5	 Ben Asker	 1:31.30		  ...... 3¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
1 of 7	 19Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 59	 $*4	 Palazzo	 1:28.35		  ........ ½.....................................led towards finish
98 of 5	 04Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $6.5	 Far From A Ruby	 1:45.36		  ...... 4¾..veered right and unseated rider leaving stalls
11 of 14	 16Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	10]	 Amie Waugh	 52.5	 $29	 Engles Rock	 1:40.17		  ...... 5¼........weakened and eased inside final furlong

13 JESSIE ALLAN Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 12 Total: 99-5-6-9 Prize Money: $35,083
Jockey: Shannon Watts (a3.0) WT: 55 Good: 33-2-0-3 Track: 41-3-2-6

11yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 16-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 34-1-4-2
Sire: Bushranger (IRE) Dam: Ishimagic J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 41-2-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 11/09/21 (381 Days)
Owner: Mr Robert McLachlan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 14Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 9	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 57.5	 $23	 Rain Cap	 1:10.51		  .... 12¼....................... beaten entering final furlong
3 of 12	 25Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	13]	 Shannon Watts	 54	 $41	 Wrecked It Ralph	 1:00.67		  ......... 2..........................................nearest finish
5 of 5	 05Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 4]	 Shannon Watts	 54	 $15	 Monhammer	 1:29.46		  ...... 3½...................................never in contention
6 of 6	 06Aug22	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	 1]	 Shannon Watts	 52.5	 $13	 Sixcor	 0:59.75		  ....... 10................................................ tailed off
7 of 10	 24Aug22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 18	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 57.5	 $23	 Breckland	 1:31.74		  .... 10½............................................no progress
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R20 27 Sep 2022 | Cork | NAVIGATION STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: EUR40,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 520114
	 2	 480100
	 3	 842446
	 4	 750052
	 5	 043639
	 6	 503705
	 7	 831077
	 8	 681800
	 9	 366747
	10	 51166
	11	 657478
	12	 417376

EMPORIO (IRE)
FASTNET CROWN (IRE)
GEORGEVILLE
MONAASIB
PATRICK SARSFIELD (FR)
GREAT MAX (IRE)
CELTIC CROWN (IRE)
HIMALAYAN BEAUTY (IRE)
STATEMENT (IRE)
AFFOGATO (IRE)
PRETTIEST (USA)
VOICE OF ANGELS

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58.5
58
58
58
56.5
56.5
56.5

11
7
10
4
5
9
8
12
3
6
2
1

G M RYAN
L F ROCHE
G F CARROLL
C D HAYES
S M CROSSE
W J LEE
W M LORDAN
S FOLEY
D MCMONAGLE
C T KEANE
J A HEFFERNAN
D MCDONOGH

DONNACHA O’BRIEN
M O’CALLAGHAN
G M LYONS
K PRENDERGAST
J P O’BRIEN
M O’CALLAGHAN
JOSEPH G MURPHY
J HARRINGTON
J P O’BRIEN
G M LYONS
A P O’BRIEN
J P O’BRIEN

4
5
6
4
6
3
5
4
4
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
C
M
M
M
F
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
UK

100
95
105
96
102
100
88
86
98
101
92
96

	11-�2�-5-0
	19-�3�-1-1
	20-�3�-2-4
	14-�2�-4-1
	20-�4�-5-4
	10-�1�-1-2
	23-�4�-3-3
	21-�2�-3-0
	11-�1�-3-1
	 5-�2�-0-0
	14-�1�-1-0
	12-�2�-1-2

$46,031
$59,515
$86,999
$96,695
$217,785
$37,302
$115,855
$21,929
$31,084
$26,170
$23,682
$31,972

	8-�2�-3-0
	9-�2�-0-1
	7-�1�-1-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-1-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	11-�3�-1-1
	7-�2�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�2�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 EMPORIO (IRE) Trainer: Donnacha O’brien Barrier: 11 Total: 11-2-5-0 Prize Money: $46,031
Jockey: G M Ryan WT: 60.5 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo chestnut ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 11-2-5-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 8-2-3-0
Sire: Zoffany Dam: Eirnin (IRE) J+H: 11-2-5-0 Turf: 11-2-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-0 Last Win: 26/08/22 (32 Days)
Owner: Mrs A M O’Brien

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 06Jun21	 LIS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 8]	 G M Ryan	 60.5	 $*1.4	 Metaphorical	 1:42.79		  ..... Lhd........................................... headed post
17 of 29	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 9]	 G M Ryan	 60.5	 $81	 Perotto	 1:39.19		  .... 13¼.........................................no impression
1 of 16	 27Jun21	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	10]	 G M Ryan	 60.5	 $*3	 Diamil	 1:40.81		  ......... 4.................... stayed on strongly close home
1 of 5	 26Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 3]	 G M Ryan	 62	 $2.6	 Alessandro Algardi	1:36.33		  ........ ¾....................... pushed out and kept on well
4 of 18	 10Sep22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 99	 [	11]	 G M Ryan	 61.5	 $8	 I’m A Gambler	 1:31.17		  ...... 1½.......................................nearest at finish

2 FASTNET CROWN (IRE) Trainer: M O’callaghan Barrier: 7 Total: 19-3-1-1 Prize Money: $59,515
Jockey: L F Roche WT: 60.5 Good: 15-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-1-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-3-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-1
Sire: Hallowed Crown (AUS) Dam: Fastnet Lady (IRE) J+H: 19-3-1-1 Turf: 19-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/06/22 (94 Days)
Owner: M J Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 27	 20May22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 89	 [	20]	 L F Roche	 58	 $--	 Celtic Crown	 1:40.27		  ......... 3.........kept on without threatening final furlong
10 of 29	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	12]	 L F Roche	 57	 $--	 Inver Park	 1:26.12		  ...... 3¼......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 18	 25Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	11]	 L F Roche	 60	 $6	 Mctigue	 1:41.12		  ........nk............ran on well inside final furlong to lead 
18 of 18	 26Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	13]	 L F Roche	 61.5	 $--	 Magic Chegaga	 1:48.99		  .... 29¾.........................................eased straight
14 of 25	 27Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 6]	 L F Roche	 61.5	 $11	 Federal	 1:38.20		  ...... 6½.....................................kept on one pace

3 GEORGEVILLE Trainer: G M Lyons Barrier: 10 Total: 20-3-2-4 Prize Money: $86,999
Jockey: G F Carroll WT: 60.5 Good: 15-2-2-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 16-2-2-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: Dawn Approach Dam: Big Break (UK) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/10/21 (346 Days)
Owner: David Spratt & Sean Jones & Mrs Lynne Lyons

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 08May22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 98	 [	 6]	 C T Keane	 61.5	 $--	 Pretreville	 1:41.82		  ...... 4¼.....................................kept on one pace
2 of 6	 02Jun22	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 62.5	 $3.3	 Cadillac	 1:53.20		  ...... 3¾................ pushed out and kept on one pace
4 of 6	 14Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 3]	 C T Keane	 61.5	 $3.3	 Boundless Ocean	 2:00.49		  ...... 4¾........................................never on terms
4 of 6	 13Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 102	 [	 2]	 C T Keane	 61	 $17	 Luxembourg	 2:10.94		  ...... 4½.....................................kept on one pace
6 of 8	 10Sep22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G2	 95	 [	 3]	 C T Keane	 62	 $19	 Jadoomi	 1:45.38		  ...... 6¼......................................... never a factor

4 MONAASIB Trainer: K Prendergast. Barrier: 4 Total: 14-2-4-1 Prize Money: $96,695
Jockey: C D Hayes WT: 60.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Bobby’s Kitten (USA) Dam: Mullein (UK) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 21Jul21	 NAA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 C D Hayes	 62	 $*3.3	 Mr Wendell	 1:25.70		  ...... 7¼.........................................no impression
13 of 25	 06May22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 8]	 G Halpin	 62.5	 $--	 Lord Dudley	 1:24.58		  ...... 5½.................no impression inside final furlong
13 of 18	 26Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	17]	 S T Mccullagh	 61	 $26	 Magic Chegaga	 1:48.99		  ...... 9¼......................................... never a factor
5 of 25	 27Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	22]	 G Halpin	 62	 $23	 Federal	 1:38.20		  ...... 2½........................ kept on without threatening
2 of 8	 13Sep22	 PUN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 8]	 C D Hayes	 62.5	 $2.9	 Goodie Two Shoes	1:58.69		  ........ ½..............kept on under pressure final furlong
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5 PATRICK SARSFIELD (FR) Trainer: J P O’brien Barrier: 5 Total: 20-4-5-4 Prize Money: $217,785
Jockey: S M Crosse WT: 60.5 Good: 11-2-2-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo bay fr g Fav: 6-3-2-0 58+kg: 18-4-4-3 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 4-1-1-2
Sire: Australia (UK) Dam: Ultra Appeal (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 11/07/20 (808 Days)
Owner: Mrs C C Regalado-Gonzalez

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 27Mar22	 NAA	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 HCP	 93	 [	 6]	 D Mcdonogh	 60.5	 $--	 Layfayette	 2:09.64		  ...... 3¾......................................... lost 3rd at line
3 of 6	 08May22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 101	 [	 5]	 D Mcdonogh	 61.5	 $5	 Pretreville	 1:41.82		  ...... 3½...................................kept on same pace
6 of 6	 02Jun22	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 D Mcdonogh	 61.5	 $*2.4	 Cadillac	 1:53.20		  .... 19¼............................... weakened over 1f out
3 of 6	 14Jul22	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 5]	 D Mcdonogh	 61.5	 $11	 Boundless Ocean	 2:00.49		  ...... 4½.....................................kept on one pace
9 of 18	 26Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	14]	 J Coen	 61.5	 $--	 Magic Chegaga	 1:48.99		  ...... 7½.........................................no impression

6 GREAT MAX (IRE) Trainer: M O’callaghan Barrier: 9 Total: 10-1-1-2 Prize Money: $37,302
Jockey: W J Lee WT: 58.5 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett (UK) Dam: Teeslemee (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 10/06/21 (474 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 06Nov21	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 J Velazquez	 55.5	 $--	 Modern Games	 1:34.72		  ......... 8.............................................svd ground
3 of 5	 16Apr22	 CRK	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 L F Roche	 61.5	 $3.8	 French Claim	 2:14.71		  ....... 17........................ no extra inside final furlong
7 of 7	 08May22	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 74	 [	 2]	 L F Roche	 59.5	 $41	 Stone Age	 2:08.25		  .... 15¼.................................weakened 1 1/2f out
23 of 30	 16Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 S De Sousa	 61	 $101	 Thesis	 1:38.56		  .... 12½............................ weakened inside final 2f
5 of 7	 09Jul22	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $11	 Laneqash	 1:26.11		  ...... 2¾................................... not trouble leaders

7 CELTIC CROWN (IRE) Trainer: Joseph G Murphy Barrier: 8 Total: 23-4-3-3 Prize Money: $115,855
Jockey: W M Lordan WT: 58 Good: 12-2-3-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay ire m Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 11-2-2-1 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 11-3-1-1
Sire: Hallowed Crown (AUS) Dam: Kosika (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 19-4-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/05/22 (130 Days)
Owner: Robert J W Moran

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 11May22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 G F Carroll	 59.5	 $6.5	 New York Angel	 1:38.74		  ...... 3¼...................................kept on same pace
1 of 27	 20May22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 89	 [	25]	 W M Lordan	 54	 $34	 No More Porter	 1:40.27		  ...... 1¼.................stayed on well inside final furlong
23 of 25	 27Aug22	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	26]	 W J Lee	 57.5	 $17	 Federal	 1:38.20		  ....... 14..............................................weakened
7 of 22	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 W M Lordan	 57.5	 $41	 Kerkiyra	 2:10.16		  ......... 4............................. no extra closing stages
7 of 16	 20Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 7]	 G F Carroll	 59	 $23	 Neptune Rock	 1:50.50		  ...... 2½................kept on one pace from over 1f out

8 HIMALAYAN BEAUTY (IRE) Trainer: J Harrington Barrier: 12 Total: 21-2-3-0 Prize Money: $21,929
Jockey: S Foley WT: 58 Good: 15-2-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-1-2-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: The Gurkha Dam: Praskovia (IRE) J+H: 7-1-0-0 Turf: 19-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/22 (82 Days)
Owner: Sebastian R T Curran

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 18Jun22	 DWR	turf	 2000	  Y 	 HCP	 70	 [	 8]	 S T Mccullagh	 58	 $29	 Atavique	 2:18.99		  ...... 7½...................... ridden and kept on one pace
1 of 9	 07Jul22	 LIM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 T Madden	 61	 $11	 Miss Cunning	 1:42.05		  ......... 6....................................................easily
8 of 14	 28Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 7]	 T Madden	 60.5	 $26	 Surrounding	 1:28.45		  ......... 3...................................kept on same pace
12 of 12	 10Aug22	 GOW	turf	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	13]	 T Madden	 61.5	 $--	 Paris Peacock	 1:59.25		  .... 19¾.......................................soon weakened
12 of 16	 20Sep22	 LIS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 T Madden	 59	 $--	 Neptune Rock	 1:50.50		  ...... 5¾.................................. no extra over 1f out

9 STATEMENT (IRE) Trainer: J P O’brien Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-3-1 Prize Money: $31,084
Jockey: D Mcmonagle WT: 58 Good: 8-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Fact Or Folklore (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/10/20 (704 Days)
Owner: Triumvirate Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 03Jul21	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $--	 Auria	 1:44.19		  ...... 5¼.........................................no impression
6 of 12	 08Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 95	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 56.5	 $11	 Just Beautiful	 1:22.75		  ...... 5¾...........................................never nearer
7 of 14	 02Oct21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 56.5	 $9	 With Thanks	 1:29.15		  ...... 4¼.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 10	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 G3	 95	 [	 8]	 K Stott	 61	 $26	 Bashkirova	 1:43.06		  ......... 4.............plugged on in 4th inside final furlong
7 of 8	 10Sep22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G2	 92	 [	 7]	 D Mcmonagle	 60.5	 $15	 Jadoomi	 1:45.38		  ...... 6½..............................................weakened

10 AFFOGATO (IRE) Trainer: G M Lyons Barrier: 6 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $26,170
Jockey: C T Keane WT: 56.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Requinto Dam: Miss Mocca (UK) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/06/22 (109 Days)
Owner: Ray Grehan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 17	 21Aug21	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	12]	 S M Crosse	 58	 $--	 Eclat De Lumiere	 1:30.70		  ......... 3........................ kept on well final 100 yards
1 of 16	 13Apr22	 GOW	turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 58.5	 $*2.3	 Paris Peacock	 1:45.92		  ........nk................................................... all out
1 of 3	 10Jun22	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 4]	 C T Keane	 57	 $2.9	 San Andreas	 1:30.48		  ...... 4¼....................................................easily
6 of 8	 10Jul22	 FAI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 83	 [	 1]	 C T Keane	 57.5	 $3.5	 Marbling	 1:29.27		  ...... 5¾.........................................no impression
6 of 9	 10Sep22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 82	 [	11]	 C T Keane	 58	 $--	 Pearls Galore	 1:44.36		  ...... 9½..............................................no danger
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11 PRETTIEST (USA) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 2 Total: 14-1-1-0 Prize Money: $23,682
Jockey: J A Heffernan WT: 56.5 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo chestnut usa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi Dam: Alice Springs (IRE) J+H: 7-1-1-0 Turf: 12-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/05/21 (485 Days)
Owner: M Tabor,D Smith,Mrs J Magnier,Westerberg

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 25Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	10]	 J A Heffernan	 55	 $--	 Teresa Mendoza	 1:13.27		  ...... 7½.....................................kept on one pace
7 of 11	 20Jul22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 8]	 J A Heffernan	 58.5	 $--	 Pirate Jenny	 1:11.41		  ...... 7¼......................................... never a factor
4 of 14	 28Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 3]	 J A Heffernan	 57.5	 $15	 Surrounding	 1:28.45		  ......... 1.............................. weakened close home
7 of 10	 26Aug22	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  G 	 G3	 78	 [	 4]	 J A Heffernan	 58	 $13	 Agartha	 1:34.62		  ...... 6¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
8 of 16	 17Sep22	 GOW	turf	 1900	  Y 	 G3	 85	 [	 8]	 J A Heffernan	 58	 $26	 Paris Peacock	 2:01.30		  ......... 6.....................................kept on one pace

12 VOICE OF ANGELS Trainer: J P O’brien Barrier: 1 Total: 12-2-1-2 Prize Money: $31,972
Jockey: D Mcdonogh WT: 56.5 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo grey uk f Fav: 3-2-0-1 56-58kg: 10-1-1-2 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel Dam: Ring The Bell (IRE) J+H: 5-0-1-2 Turf: 12-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/05/22 (122 Days)
Owner: J Camilleri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 28May22	 NAV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 2]	 J Coen	 54	 $*1.9	 Eclat De Lumiere	 1:43.18		  ...... 3¼............................................kept on well
7 of 10	 12Jun22	 LON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 9]	 T Piccone	 56	 $--	 Samahram	 1:39.43		  ...... 4¼..................................... ParisLongchamp
3 of 11	 13Jul22	 KIA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 8]	 D Mcdonogh	 57.5	 $7	 Cigamia	 1:43.70		  ........ ½.................................no extra close home
7 of 14	 28Jul22	 GAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 2]	 D Mcdonogh	 57.5	 $5.5	 Surrounding	 1:28.45		  ...... 1¾......................no impression closing stages
6 of 7	 11Aug22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 84	 [	 2]	 D Mcmonagle	 57	 $10	 Boundless Ocean	 1:42.14		  ...... 6½........................ no extra inside final furlong


